
CATALOG 

Publications and Supplies 

Herald Publis~ing House 

Independence, Missouri 

REVISED PRICE LIST 
Effective November 1, 1930 

NO. 31 

Including the Official Publications of 

The Reorganized 
CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST 

of Latter Day Saints 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



www.LatterDayTruth.org

Owner
Typewritten Text
This electronic publication has been created with the express approval of the original copyright holder



Publications and Supplies 

Herald Publishing House 

Independence, Missouri 

REVISED PRICE LIST 

Effective November 1, 1930 

NO. 31 

Including the Offici.al PubEcations of 

The Reorganized 

CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST 
of La~ter Day Saints 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



HOW TO ORDER 

In order to get what you want when you want it, please observe 
the following rules: 

1. Order on time-subscription lists are made up two weeks in ad­
vance of mailing dates. 

2. Always give your full name and complete address. 

3. If you write about an order, always give the name and address 
of the party to whom, at the time, we are mailing· the goods. 

4. Always write plainly (it is better to print proper names); and 
specify clearly the goods to which you refer. 

5. Don't waste time and rr1ake unnecessary work by trying to save 
a sheet of paper. 

6. Remit by money order whenever possible. Currency is sent at 
your own risk. 

7. Don't say: "Please renew 1ny paper, or quarterly," for we llaVe 
several papers, and several quarterlies, and will not know what you are 
writing about. Specify always the article to which you refer. 

8. Remember there are three parties to e:very commercial transac­
tion: the Buyer, the Seller, and the 0!'.Lrrier. And don't forget that 
your post office or station is next door to YOU. not to us, and that 
you may save yourself disappointment by applying to the- Carrier for 
goods that for one cause or another may lie almost at your door un­
delivered. 

9. Allow time for delay in transit, miscarriages, and a hundred 
other things that lengthen the time of delivery. 

10. Complaints. Shortages. Renewals. Plea,';'le remember that we 
have thousands of names on our subscription lists and that we are 
dependent upon you for the information that will get you what you 
want. 

11. Finally: we are here to serve you-that's our business; and 
to please you if possible-that's our desire. Help us accomplish both 
by cooperating with us. 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



STYLES OF BINDING 

The styles of binding are indicated by the last letter in the cata· 
log number as follows: 

P-Paper cover. 
0--Cloth binding. 
CL-Cloth sides, with leather backs and corners. 
L-Stiff leather covers. 
F-Flexible Morocco. 

For example, 900C means that this book is bound in cloth, while 
900F is the same book in flexible }.'.[orocco. 

NAMES ON BOOKS 

A charge of 30 cents will be made for stamping one name in gold 
on any book. Same name on each additional book, 15 cents. 

WE PAY THE POSTAGE 
A few books in this catalog may carry a higher list price than 

they do in some other catalogs; but this is due to the fact that all of 
our prices include postage. In most catalogs, where publications are 
marked "net," the cost of carriage is to be added to the price. 

We can not be responsible for safe delivery at destination. We 
guarantee safe and prompt delivery to the post office plainly addressed 
as per order, and if you wish we will insure packages for an additional 
fee of three cents. 

IMPORTANT NOTICE 

TO AGENTS AND CONFERENCE APPQINTEES 

Discounts will not be allowed unless deducted wben 
r<"rnittancc is made. It is altogether out of the question to 
keep individual customers' accounts. Discounts are allowed 
to agents only after appointment has been properly confirmed 
by the General Publicity Agent, Independence, Missouri. 

Please observe this rule carefully. 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



CHURCH PERIODICALS 
SAINTS' HERALD. 

The official publication of the church since '1860. Issued on Wednes­
.day of each week by the Herald Publishing House, Its purpose 
is to inform, teach, and inspire. Edited under the direction of the 
First Presidency with the assistR,nce of a group of editors who are 
in close touch with the work of the church. Its distinct features are: 
editorials, official communications, original articles by leading writers, 
comm.Puts and reviews on significant events and works in and out of 
the church, and news from the congregations. Each year there are 
special illustrated numbers. Usual size, 32 pages. 

Per year in advance ........................................ $2.00 

ZION'S ENSIGN. 
The church's missionary paper, published each Thursday at Inde­

pendence, 1\iissouri, contains 16 pages of reading matter, consisting of 
choice sermons and articles of doctrinal and missionary cha:racter. 
Testimonies of the Saints regarding conversions, remarkable expe­
riences, etc., appear weekly, It is frequently ordered for nonmembers 
who desire to gain a knowledge of the church. 

Price, by the year, in advance, members ................. . $1.00 
Nonmembers ................................................ $0.60 

VISION. 
A monthly magazine devoted to the interests of young people. 

Forty-eight pages of stories, articles, and editorials; accounts of what 
young people are doing in the church and throughout the world. Tying 
up closely with the Young People's Division of the Department of 
Reiigious Education, this publication aims to reflect the actfvities of 
that division as well as to furnish helps and suggestions for its offi­
cers and leaders. r.rhe unofficial organ of the youth of the church. 

Per year, in advance ....................................... . $1.75 

STEPPING STONES. 
A weekly Sunday school paper of eight pages. Universally used 

for free distribution in our Sunday schools. Carries a serial story regu­
larly, short stories by the best writers of the church for young people, 
various departments, dealing with nature, biography, current events, 
and special features for young folk. 

Single copies per year in advance (in United States) ........ $0.65 
Five or more copies to one address (in United States) per 

year per copy in advance ........................................ $0.50 
To cover additional post~ge, subscription rates to Canada, 

England, or Australia, as follows: 
Single copies per year in advance ......................... . $0.85 
Five or more copies to one address per year per copy in 

advance ......... , ............ , .................................... $0.60 

ZION'S HOPE. 
Beautiful colored prints of Bible and nature subjects occupy the 

front page, The:::ie are selected to illustrate Beginner and Primary les­
sons each week, and are accompanied by a special story to supplement 
the Sunday school lesson. 

Price by the year, each .................................... $0.50 
To Canada, England, Australia, in packages of five or 

more, each .............. , , . , .• , , , .. , •. , .. , . , , , ......•.......... $0.60 

4 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



SUNDAY SCHOOL QUARTERLIES 

Responding in recent months to a universal demand for a general 
iinprovement in our quiirterlies, the entire series is being revised or 
rewritten to develop better continuity, to give freshness of appeal, im­
provement in method, and richness of subject matter. A more expen­
sive paper iR being used, and gradually a new supply of cuts is being 
secured to illustrate the text. 

Every member of our schools should be supplied with a quarterly 
for study. No other school can run successfully without texts and 
without personal effort in stuil.y. The gospel quarterlies are being pre­
pared to meet the need of the church. 

A Graded Series 
Our quarterly series may be termed "departmentally graded," there 

being three years' work of equal difficulty within each department, 
except the Kindergarten which has but two years, and the Adult Divi­
sion which has a wide range of yearly electives. One year's quarterly 
is printed in each department, each year. This year (October, 1930, to 
October, 1931,) we shall be printing the first year of each series. Next 
year it will be the second year, the following year the third, and then 
back to the first year again In October, 1933. 

How to Order 
Small schools with but one class in a department should order the 

current qua·rterly, the one being printed for this year. However, suffi­
cient copies are being printed each year and kept on hand so that 
larger schools may have two or more classes in each dePart~ment, anf! 
supply each with appropriate subject matter. Those who order should 
try to indicate clearly by grade, year, title, and author, the quarterly 
wished, also quarter or quarters for which you are paying. Unless 
otherwise specified orders will be filled with current issues in each case. 

While not graded within each department, there is a definite se­
quence of subject matter so planned that in regular progress from 
year to year and from depart1nent to department each growing person 
shall have the privilege to gain the whole range of informations and 
experiences basic in the faith, belief, and program of the church. 

There are four quB-·rters to the year. The first quarter is the Octo­
ber, November, December issue, to permit new classes to be formed 
for the year immediately after the promotion in September. The sec­
ond quarter is January, February, March; the third, April, May, June; 
and the fourth, July, August, September. 

The quarterly is prepared as a textbook in religion and should be 
the basis for study in every Sunday school of the church. Copies 
should be supplied by the school to individual members and for home 
use. They are printed with great care and shOuld be used continuously 
throughout the quarter as a fund of information and as source mate­
rial for recitation and discussion. They should be preserved for future. 
use. 

The Gospel Quarterlies :ire prepa,red by the Department of Reli­
gious Education of the church. They are designed for use in Latter 
Day Saint. church schools on all study occasions, especially at the 
Sunday morning session. Order early that your teachers may have 
ample time for preparation of the new quarter's lessons. Order by the 
year and save your branch money and the publishing house much in­
convenience. To get the yearly reduced rate, the full year's subscrip­
tion must be paid in advance. All quarterlies are priced 15 cents per 

5 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



quarter, 50 cents per year. Subscriptions are promptly discontinued on 
expiration. 

All orders must be accompanied by cash. Write for an order 
blank and price list for yearly quarterlies and ~or adult electives. 

QSK Kindergarten Grade, 4 and 5 years of age. 
QSP Primary Grade, public school grades, 2, 3, and 4. 
QSJ Junior Grade, public school grades 5, 6, and 7. 
QSI Intermediate Grade, public school, Junior High. 
QSS Senior Grade, public school, Senior High. 
QSY Young People's Grade, College age. 
QSA Adult Grade, above 24 yea:rs. 

A Lesson Textbook 

For the first time in our church a year's series of gospel les:sons 
is to be prepared in book form for the library a,nd as a textbook for 
class use; for young people and for adults, priesthood, women's groups, 
etc. Gospel Lesson Studies, by Anna Salyards, will be ready for use 
January 1, 1931. This is a revision by Mrs. Salyards of her former 
senior and young people's quarterly lessons, bound in a book, the· first 
year of a three-year series. The present fifty-two lessons will be en­
titled, "Jesus and His Message." 

Gospel Lesson Studies, postpaid, paper, $0.75; boards, $1.00. 

ALL RECOMMENDED BOOKS 

The books listed throughout this catalog are all recommended by 
reliable persons, expert in their departments of work. The books on 
departmental work are all approved by the departmental heads, the 
books on social pr{)blems by our social workers, etc. You are safe in 
ordering any of them, as being reliable and authoritative. 

JOURNAL OF HISTORY. 
Publication discontinued close of year 1925. We have on hand a 

number of bound volumes of the Journal of History, 1908 to 1925, 
which we are offering at the small price of $1.00 per volume. 

These volumes contain historical matter of interest and value to 
the church member. 

Price, per volume ............................................ $1.00 

BIRTH OFFERINGS 

Birth offerings (made during the infancy of the child 
and therefore different fi'om birthday offerings) are sent to 
us through the cradle roll workers or direct ·if necessary, and 
the amount goes toward the publication of good books for 
children. Some of these books are listed among the books 
for children, pages 30, 31, and 32. 

6 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



BIBLES AND TESTAMENTS 
BIBLE CATALOGS 

On account of limi'ted Space, we have listed in this catalog only 
a few of the desirable lines of Bibles. If you don't find what you want, 
we will be pleased to send you a regular Bible catalog on application. 
"\Ve will be glad to furnish you any Bibles printed, and solicit your 
orders. Our prices are right. 

INSPIRED VERSION. 

INSPIRED VERSION. 

The Holy Scriptures revised and cor­

rected by the Spirit of revelation, by .Joseph 

Smith, jr. Issued by commandment of God. 

In it many confusing errors are corrected, 
and some missing portions restored. Every 
Saint should have a copy of this work for 
its special value in the study of the Scrip­

tures and in meeting objections to the Word 
of God because of inaccuracies of transla­
tion. 

9120 Oloth ...................... $1. 75 

912L Leather ................... $2.50 

912F Flexible Morocco .......... $6.00 

New Testament. Very convenient for those not wishing to carry 
the larger and complete volumes. 

7050 Oloth ................................................. $0.65 

Holman Bibles 
Colored Picture B~bles for Children. Sunday School Scholars' 

Edit:on. Self-pronounc'ng with Helps. 
Almost any boy or girl would be delighted to own one of these 

splendid little volumes. 
The text is self-pronouncing, by which aid children can learn to 

pronounce the difficult Scripture proper names. 
With beautiful colored views of scenes in Bible lands distributed 

throughout the text. 
Also new Practical Helps to Bible Study, especially designed for 

instructing children in Scriptural information. Size, 5 3-8 by 3 1-2 
inches. 

9209 Durable grained Moroccotol, overlapping covers, red 
gold edges, gold titles .......................................... $2.00 

9215 Same as 9209, bound in Genuine Leather .............. $2.60 
Junior Student Bible. Gen~ type. Self-pronouncing. Col-

ored illustrations. Specially adapted to the needs of the Sun-
day school scholar. 

5815 French Morocco, overlapping comers, size 4 %x6 'h .... $3.00 

7 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



The Best Bible m the W odd for $1.00 

No. 200 

Special prices for quantities. Size 5 by 
1-4 inches. Unprecedented value, about 

one half former cost. 
Self-pronouncing edition. C!e8"r; readable 

black face type. Size of Bible 5 by 7 1-4 
inches. 1,082 pages, only 1 1-4 inches thick, 
including covers. 

Strong, durable Art Cloth binding, round­
ed corners, red edges, gold back titles. 

This Bible is ideal for personal use, for 
responsive readings in the classroom, for the 
pew or any department of the church or 
school. 

Small Compact Size 

SELF-PRONOUNCING, CLEAR PRINT 

HOLMAN TEACHER'S BIBLE 

For Students and Young People in Bible Study Classes. 

MINION. 16 mo. Size, 4%,x6%, inches. 
(Authorized Version.) Small and compact in size-, with ' 

absolutely flexible bindings. Most desirable Bible for 
young people, containing References, Concordance, School­
ars' Ready Reference Hand Book, Four Thousand Ques- · 
tions and Answers on the Old and New Testaments, 
nearly four hundred pages of carefully selected Helps, and 
fifteen Maps in colors. 

4312. Bound in 
Morocco G r a in e d 
Genuine Leather, 
overlapping covers, 
t i t 1 e s in g o I d, 
rounded corners, red 
under gold edges, 
h e a d b a n d s and 
marker. 

Speeim• o/ 2\tpe. 

19 o And tlie border of 
nltan-ites was from Si'don 
comest to Ge'riir, unto ' 
thou goest, · unto Sod'o!I!. 

Price, postpaid ................................................. $3.65 

8 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



Holman Pronouncing 

NEW TESTAMENT 

For Old Folks, Extra Large Print 

Pica, 16 mo. Size, 5lhx7%,x%, ·inches. 
Old folks or those 

with poor sight will 
appreciate the ad­
vantage of this Tes­
tament, with its 
wide spacing be­
tween the lines, It 
is the most readable 
edition of all the 
large print Testa-
ments. 

Specimeno/ Typo. rrum book 
.J_ Of Je'§US 

2902 Black silk finish cloth, gold titles, round corners, 

red burnished edges ............................................. $1.35 

FOR OLD FOLKS AND THE HOME 

Printed from large clear 
pica type, with Marginal 
References, Family Record, 
and Maps. This HOME 
BIBLE is Rew and very 
desirable for everyday use, 
containing all the advan­
tages of a Family Bible in 
a compact size that can be 
easily handled, with Record 
for Births, Marriages, and 
Deaths. The best Bible 
obtainable for old folks 
who need extra large clear 
print and a lightweight 
book. 

2014. Durable bound in 
French Seal Leather, full 
flexible covers, round C(')r­
ners, red under gold edges, 
silk headbands and silk 
marker, gold titles. 

Specimen of Type 
Holman Home Bible 

AND it 
came to 

pass, that 
when Isaac 
was old, and 
0his eyes were 
dim, so that 

Price, postpaid ................................................. $4.85 

HOLMAN RED LETTEII. VEST POCKET TESTAMENT 

With all the words of our Lord printed in red. 

13RL French Morocco, flexible limp, gold side title on red 

panel, S'Old edges ............................................... $0.90 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



FOR ADULTS, TEACHERS, AND PREACHERS 
and all who would study the Word of God intelligently 
this edition is unsurpassed. The type is large, clear 

8pecuom o,f !l)po. 

Bourgeois. S e 1 f­
pronouncing, with 
liberal space be­
tween the words 
and lines, which 
makes it easy to 
read. 

'IT mFrom that time Je'1imS be 
to preach, and to say, "Repent 
the kingdom of heaven is a 

Containing new 
copyrighted Helps 
by most reliable 

authorities. A treasury of Biblical Information, practi­
cal comparative Concordance, Oriental Light on the Bible, 
Four Thousand Questions and Answers, New Colored Maps. 

4712. Divinity Circuit Teacher's Bible, French Seal 
Leather, red under gold edges, silk headbands and silk 
ma:rker. 

Price, postpaid ................................ $5.00 
812RL. Red Letter Teacher's Bible. The words of 

Christ in the New Testament, Old Testament passages 
alluded to by Christ, various prophecies relating to 
Christ in the ,Old Testament, etc., all PRINTED IN RED. 
Binding same as described above and same large self­
pronouncing type. 

Price, postpaid ................................ $6.00 
733X. Holman India Paper, Algerian Morocco, leather lined silk 

sewed, Divinity Circuit, round corners, carmine under gold edges, silk 
headbands and silk marker, same type and Helps as above. 

Price, postpaid ............................................. $10.65 

NEW BOLD BLACK TYPE TEACHER'S BIBLE 

The very latest and newest Teacher's Bible pub­
lished, and it illcludes every possible improvement in 
Bible making. The type is a clean, clear, sha1rp black 
face, which is printed on the finest paper obtainable. 
Easy to read (can be read in the dimri:iest light), and 
is just the page f6r those suffering from impaired eye­
sight. Compact in size, light in weight, easy to carry. 

Absolutely· flexible binding. Contains Old and 
New Testaments, Treasury 

Size; 5 'Is x 7 % inahes. 

Speciinen of Typ6, 

3 And as he sat upo 
Olives over against th 
and James and Joh 

of Biblical Information, 
Practical' Comparative 
Concordance, Oriental 
Light on the Bible, 
Four Thousand Ques­
tions and Answers, Fif­
teen New Maps in Col­
ors, about 1, 500 pages in 
all. 

Size, 51/sx7 'Vs inches. 

4412. Bound -ii:i Seal Grain Morocco, overlapping 
covers, rounded corners, red under gold edges. Silk 
headbands and silk marker. 

Price, postpaid , ..... , ......... -. .••..• ._, .... $4.:?5 

10 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



Holman Self-pronouncing 

Vest Pocket Testaments 
Clearest Print in Smallest Size 

4 o/gx2 %,xo/s inches 

.Speeinwn. of Type. 
AND.the third d;iythero 

..f1. was a marriage in 
Cll'nll. of Gal'i-lee; and 
the mother of Je'sus was 

2133K Bound in durable 
Morocco Grain,;)Semble Leather, 
flexible limp, gilt titles .. $0.60 

2113 French Morocco, genu­
ine leather, flexible limp, gold 
titles, rounded corners, gold 
edges ................... $0. 75 

Oxford Bibles for Children 
Beautifully illustrated Oxford editions that any child would be glad 

to own. 
Containing vivid and true pictures of scenes and customs in Bible 

lands. They instruct as well as interest. Clear minion type like speci­
men shown. Size, 5j4x3%,xl'h inches. 

CHAPTER 3. 

NOW the serpent was more subtil 
than any beast of the field 

which the LORD God had made. 
And he said unto the woman, Yea, 
hath God said, Ye shall not eat of 
every tree of the garden? 

2 And the woman said unto the 
serpent, We may eat of the fruit of 
the trees of the g!lrd!!n: 

02325 Morocco Grained .Keratol, overlapping covers round 
corners, red under gold edges, with 32 engravings .............. $2.25 

02327 French Morocco Leather, overlapping covers, round 
corners, red under gold edges, with 32 beautifully colored il~ 

lustrations ...................................................... $3.00 

BIBLE CATALOGS 

On account of limited space we have listed in this catalog only 
a few of the desirable lines of Bibles. If, yoµ don't find what you want, 
we will be pleased to send you a regular Bible catalog on application. 
We Will be glad to furnish you any Bibles printed, and solicit yonr 
orders. Onr prices are right. 

11 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



REFERENCE AND TEXTBOOKS 
HELPS TO BIBLE STUDY. 

Comprising 55 main subjects, 100 topical divisions, and 1,000 topi­
cal subheadings; including a history of the Bible, its lands, topography, 
botany, zoology, meteorology, geology, inineralogy, archreology. Also 
Bible peoples, their governments, civil and social life, religions, lan­
guages, literature, architecture, customs, ethnology, and chronology; to 
which is adcled a synopsis of the Bible, a discussion of the Apocrypha, 
Bible criticism, discrepant and obscure texts, an index of texts on 6,176 
subjects, and a aseries of inaps. 240 illustrations illuminate the topics. 
Com.piled with a bibliography of the authorities consulted, by Arthur 
B. Phillips, Richard S. Salyards, John \V. Peterson, and Hyrum 0. 
Smith. 

8890 Cloth ................................................. $4.00 
889F Flexible Morocco ..................................... $6.50 

BOO:K OF MORMON. Authorized Edition. 
This edition superseded the sn1all edit10n1 and is the latest to be 

had. Very convenient in every way: good type, short versification, etc. 
It is ihe history of the ancient inhabitants of this continent, the record 
being kept on plates and finally revealed by angelic hand to Joseph 
Sn1ith, j r., and translated by the power of God. 

9000 Cloth ................................................. $1.00 
900L Stiff Leather ....................................•..... $1.50 
900F Flexible Morocco ..................................... $3.50 
900F Flexible Morocco, India paper ........................ $4.25 

BOOK OF MORMON. Large Type Edition. 
Especially desirable for those who have failing eyesight. The edi­

tion is not so late as the one listed above and not generally used in 
reference work in current articles and sermons. 822 pages. 

901C Cloth ................................................. $2.00 

BOOK OF MORMON. In Foreign Languages. 
(See page 34.) 

DOCTRINE AND COVEN ANTS. 
Revelations of God to the church in the order of their dates, with 

the Bible and Book of Mormon, constitute the gospel of Jesus Christ 
in its fullness. The organic and applied law of the church, historical 
documents, articles on marriage, etc., are in this indispensable book 
for every Latter Day Saint. No one can appreciate the latter-day work 
who does not read this invaluable book. 357 pages. 

803C Cloth .............................................. · ... $0.80 
803L Stiff Leather .......................................... $1.25 
803F Flexible Morocco ...................................... $3.25 
German Edition ............................................. $1.00 

BOOK OF MORMON DICTIONARY. By Alvin Knisley. 
All proper names are given, with pronunciation and something 

about each, with reference as to places used. 118 pages. 
700P Paper ................................................ $0.20 
7000 Cloth ..................................•..........•••. $0.40 
700L Stiff Leather .............................•. , ... , .•••• $0.75 

12 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



NEW BOOKS 
YOUTH AND THE RESTORATION. 

What do our young people believe? Are they consecrated to the 
work? Will youth give as the older people have given? 

This book ls the answer of youth to the challenge of the church, 
in a group of representative orat10ns in the Centennial Oratorical Con~ 
test, including the six which were given in the final contest at the 
Conference. 

8 34 Cloth .................................................. $1.EO 

THE GAME BOOK. By E. E. Closson. 
A book that your church and your young people have been long 

needing. Here is a book of social good times for all ages, containing 400 
games, stunts, songs, and. programs, suiteu for use at both church and 
home socials. There ought to be a copy in the hands of every leader 
of young people. 

833 Cloth .................................................. $2.00 

GUIDING THE NirTRSEHY CHILD. By B''. nche Edw::rds 
Mesley and Bertha Stevens. 

A book for parents and teae:hei·s of the nurcery ehild It ;s h~-e~"d0ri 
to n'ach both, because their cooperation is necessary to :.meces fu) bu l 
ing of the founrlations of character and personu.lity. Tlle autlLJr 
work'Ts of experience and brilliant ability, 

859 Cloth .................................................. $1 ~ 

FOUNDATIONS OF GEDJLOGY. B/ M:on: '.l E =.Io1·. 
Ph.D. 

An attractively written and illustrated little volume ex-plrdning th\ 
world in which we live, and the processes at work in its formation. An 
excellent basis for class work, especially for classes that can be taken 
out fo-r interesting views of nature. 

Doctor Mortimore is on the Graceland faculty, and. is a recognized 
authority in the field. He is well liked by the young people. 

724 Pape·r cover ............................................ $0.35 

COMMUNITY STEWARDSHIP. By B'shop J. A. Koeh'er. 
Bishop Koehler is an authority on this subj Pct. He has perform 'd 

an important part in guiding the building operation of the Ather­
ton Stewardship Community, which is a demonstration of the suc­
cessful operation of the plan he presents here. A valuable book for 
every one interested in the economic program of the church. 

860 Paper cover ........................................... $0.50 

OUR GIRLS. By Lenoir Woodstock. 
A book to fill a long-felt need for those who le8d anCT instruct 

girls.· It is full of inspiration and suggestions for activities. Th~ editor 
has brought together the contributions of a group of experts on various 
aspects of the work. 

844 Cloth .................................................. $1.50 

DRAJ-"IATIZATION IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION. By Flor­
ence L. Thompson, M. A. 

4·. µ_Seful brochure, packed with suggestions and the· observations 
of pi'actical experience in the field of drama. The author is a mem­
ber of the Graceland College faculty, and is well known among church 
people for her a'.bility in this work. 

861 Paper ................................................... $0.50 

13 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



A YEAR OF LESSONS FOR THE NURSEl~Y CHILD. By 
Anne Friend Roberts. 

This material has been prepared by one of our prominent workers 
in the nursery field. These lessons are very essential in the life of the 
little child and should be used by both parents and teachers. 

727P Paper ................................................ $0.75 

HISTORY OF THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LAT­
TER DAY SAINTS. By Joseph Smith and Heman C. 
Smith. 

Issued in four volumes. Large size, official and authoritative in 
every way. LaTgely made up of quotations from original sources, with 
such comment as is necessary to connect the various events. Sets in 
uniform 'bindings. 

V<>lume 1 (1805 to 1835), 680 pages. 
90oC Cloth ............................................ $2.50 
905CL Cloth and Leather ............................... $3.25 
905L Stiff Leather ...................................... $4.00 

Volume 2 (1836 to 1844), 82J pages. 
9060 Cloth ............................................ $2.50 
906CL Cloth and Leather ............................... $3.25 
906L Stiff Leather ...................................... $4.00 

Volume 3 (1844 to 1872), 826 pages. 
9070 Cloth ............................................. $2.50 
907CL Cloth and Leather ............................... $3.25 
907L Stiff Leather ...................................... $4.00 

Volume 4 (1873 to 1890), 791 pages. 
9080 Cloth ............................................. $2.50 
908CL Cloth and Leather ............................... $3.25 
908L Stiff Leather ..................................... $4.00 

Complete sets, consisting· of volumes, 1, 2, 3, and 4. 
Cloth ................................................... $9.00 
Cloth and Leather ...................................... $12.00 
Stiff Leather .............................. " ............. $14.50 

YOUNG PEOPLE'S HISTORY. By Vida E. Smith. 
A profusely illustrated history of the church, especially for young 

people. Large type, convenient chapter and subheadi,ngs. 
Volume 1 (1805 to 1859), 410 pages. 

8220 Cloth ............................................. $1.00 
Volume 2 (1860 to 1906), 226 pages. 

8230 Cloth ............................................. $1.00 

JOSEPH SMITH AND HIS PROGENITORS~ 
Smith, Mother of the Prophet. 

By Lucy 

Absorbingly interesting as well as informational, Helpful in study­
ing the history of the church. 371 pages. 

8110 Cloth ................................................. $1.00 

GENERAL CONFERENCE RESOLUTIONS 1852-1923. 
An authoritative compilation of all legislation enacted by the Gen­

eral Conferences of the church from 1852 to 1923. An important text 
in the study of the organic law of the church and its inte,rpretation. 

808P Paper ........................... ; .................... $0.40 
8080 Cloth ................................................. $0.60 

GENERAL CONFERENCE RESOLUTIONS 1916-1923. 
Supplement to above-containing the General Conference resO!u-

tlons from 1916 to 1923 inclusive. .. ............................ $0.15 
14 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



LANDMARKS OF CHURCH HISTORY. By Henry Cowan, 
D.D. 

A handbook of general church history from the tilne of Christ to 
the time of the Reformation. . ......................... , . , .. , , .$0.75 

COMPENDIUM OF FA][TH. By H. A. Stebbins and Marietta 
Walker. 

A compendium of faith and doctrine of the church fo·r the use of 
the ministry and students in class work. Consists of scriptural quota­
tions grouped under various headings, taken from Bible, Book of Mor­
mon, and Doctrine and Covenants. 248 pages. 

8010 Cloth .......................... , ...................... $0.75 
801F Flexible Morocco ..................................... $2.50 

·THE INSTRUCTOR. By G. T. Griffiths. 
A synopsis of the faith and doctrines of the church, with historical 

and general evidences from the works of eminent theological Writers of 
the past and present. Contains as well memorable events and items 
of interest connected with the history of the church. Very popular 
·with young ministers. 231 pages. 

8100 Cloth ............................. , ................... $1.00 
• 810F Flexible Morocco ..................................... $2.75 

SQUARE BLOCKS and other ser­

mons and articles. By Presi­

dent Elbert A. Smith. 

This is a valuable book, and typical of 
the writings of Brother Elbert. It is rich 
i:q thought, beautiful in style, and original 
in expression. These articles and sermons 
are collected from his best efforts in the 
pulpit and in the church press. The reading 
of them will be a delight and a benefit to 
all. Order today. 

8170 Cloth ....................... $1.25 

DOCTRINAL REFERENCES. By Alvin Knisley. 
Bible texts arranged under subject headings and subheadings. 

Citations with reference as to application. Briefly covers many im­
portant principles and topics. 

717P Paper ................. , ............ : ................. $0.10 
7170 O!oth ................................................. $0.25 

DOCTRINAL REFERENCES. By Alvin Knisley. 
References of passages in the Bible, Book of Mormon, and Doc~ 

trine and Covenants, on doctrinal points. Texts from the three stand­
ard books arranged under subject headings. Indexed; 71 pages. 

718P Paper , .. , ................ , ......... , ...... , , ......•.. $0.15 
7180 Cloth .......................••...... , .......•...•..... $0.30 

15 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



PARSONS' TEXT BOOK. Compiled by A. H. Parsons. 
Second revised edition. Quotations from many sources on a number 

of subjects, for the special aid of the ministry and w,riters ·on church 
subjects. Cyclopedia and comprehensive. 327 pages. 

8150 Cloth ...... : . ......................................... $1.00 

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON AMERICAN 
ARCHJEOLOGY. 

By authority of the General Conference of 1894 a committee was 
chosen to report on probable geographical locations of Book of Mor­
mon places. This extensive report and son1e maps listed elsewhere in 
this catalog are the result. Invaluable to Book of Mormon students. 
Indexed, 191 pages. 

8160 Oloth ................................................. $0.50 

BOOK OF MORMON LECTURES. By H. A. Stebb'ns. 
A series of nine lectures. The field of historical reference and 

archa:wlogical confirmation is comprehensively covered. An authorita­
tive work worthy of much study. 287 pages. 

8000 Cloth ................................................. $1.00 

BOOK OF MORMON TALKS. By Orion. 
Conversation between a father and his knowledge-hungry children, 

on the coming forth of the Book of Mormon and the character of its 
contents. Contains much information not usually available for children. 
one of the birth offering series. 194 pages. 

8250 Cloth ................................................ $0.50 

BOOK OF MORMON VINDICATED. By I. M. Smith. 
Scriptural evidences of the divine authenticity of the Book of Mor­

nl.on. Third edition. Every member of the church should read this 
work. 115 pages. 

716P Paper ................................................. $0 2ff 
7160 Cloth ................................ ·; ............... $0.50 

FACTS ANSWERED AND FACTS ANAJ~YZED. 
By Bishop I. A. Smith and Bishop J. A. Becker. 
703P Paper ................................................ $0.20 

OUR BELIEFS DEFENDED. 
This book or tract is an examination by Apostle J. F. Curtis, of 

the authenticity of the Book of Doctrine and Covenants, a defense of 
the Reorganization's support of the Quorum of First Presidency, High 
Council, and office of high priest in the church. Incidentally it pre­
sents some of the inconsistencies of the factions of the church. 

7040 Cloth ................................................. $0.50 
704P Paper ................................................ $0.20 

A MARVELOUS WORK AND A WONDER. By Danl:el Mac­
gregor. 

A very comprehensive and interesting book explaining the prophe .. 
cies of the Bible anct effectively explaining the Apostasy, Reformation, 
and Restoration. This is the fourth edition and is much superior td 
any previous edition. Contains many new and specially drawn illus .. 
trations. 250 pages. Regular book size. Can be carried in the coat 
pocket. 

722P 
7220 

Pa per ... , . , , . , , •...•••. , , . , , .• , , . , , ... , • , ••. , •• , ••••.. $0.25 
Cloth •. , , • , , , . , • , , • , ...••• , . , . , •• , , , , , , , , •• , , • , , , , •••• $0.50 

16 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



OLD JERUSALEM GOSPEL. By Joseph Luff. 
Twenty-nine sermons representative of the faith of the churc"Il. 

Not only a wide scope of subjects but a most illuminative treatment of 
the subjects. Has wonderful literary merit. 310 pages. 

8140 Cloth ............................................... ;$1.00 

DIVINITY OF THE BOOK OF MORMON PROVEN BY 
ARCHJEOLOGY. By Louise Palfrey Sheldon. 

A series of articles in book form from Autumn Leaves. A very c'on­
venient and readable text, and largely used by Book of Mormon stll­
dents. 226 pages. 

8 0 5C Cloth ................................................. $0.50 

JOSEPH SMITH DEFENDED. By J. W. Peterson. 
An answer to attacks on Joseph Sn1ith, religious and political. A 

convenient text for meeting objectors. 225 pages. 
812C Cloth ................................................ $0.50 

JOSEPH SMITH; WHO WAS HE? By Willard J. Smith: 
The question as to Joseph Smith's alleged practice of polygamy is 

especially dealt with. Second and enlarged edition. 265 pages. 
8130 Cloth ................................................. $0.50 

TALKS ABOUT JOSEPH SMITH. By Orion. 
Written in conversational style for young people, and cont~in~ -a 

great fund of information about the coming forth of the latter-day 
dispensation. Interesting and worthy of much study. 417 pages. 

818C Cloth ................................................. $0.50 

BRADEN-KELLEY DEBATE. 
A public discussion of the issues between the church and t~e 

Church of Christ (Disciples), held at Kirtland, Ohio, in 1884, between 
E. L. Kelley for the church, and Clark Braden for the Church of 
Christ. The divinity of the Book of Mormon and of the church are 
affirmed and denied by the respective ·participants. The issues' are 
hrought out in a striking manner. Should be in every elder's library. 
400 pages. 

9020 Cloth ................................................. $1.50 

THE CHRISTIAN SABBATH. By Columbus Scott. 
A book by one of our veteran missionaries, answering ·from our 

own church viewpoint the fallacious theories of the various "Saturda­
rians." 139 pages. 

701P Paper ................................................ $0.25 
7010 Cloth ...............................................•. $0.5-0 

TRUE SUCCESSION IN CHURCH PRESIDENCY. By 
Heman C. Smith. 

A reply to Succession in the Presidency of the Church, by B. H. 
Roberts, of the Utah Church. A very· strong work on an imPortant 
subject. A clear refutation of the claims of the Utah Church. Indexed. 
234 pages. 

819P Paper ................................................. $0.65 
8190 Cloth ................................................. $1.00 

FALL OF BABYLON. By Walter J. Haworth. 
Has subtitle: "An.d the triumph of the kingdom of God." Illus­

t,rated. An extensive treatise on the Apostasy and Reformation, -with 
ensuing. Restoration. 407 pages. 

8060 Cloth ............ , ..................................... $1.65 

17 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



LAW OF CHRIST AND ITS FULFILLMENT. By Bishop 
E. L. Kelley. 

An exposition of the law relating to finances. 
850P Paper ................................................. $0.30 
8500 Oloth ...........................•..................... $0.50 

GOSPEL MESSENGER. By J. S. Roth. 
Sermons and articles and biographical sketch. Some most valuable 

material and in great profusion. Only because of the author's gener­
osity is it possible to sell so large a book for the price. 556 pages. 

9040 Oloth ................................................. $1.25 

THE RESTORATION MOVEMENT AND THE LATTER 
DAY SAINTS. By A. B. Phillips. 

A book of ideals, pioneers, and martyrs. You have long wanted a 
book that tells the many interesting features of the great latter-day 
work in a clear yet concise manner. This book has been compiled 
from many sources in order to give in a brief but interesting way the 
history of the Restoration Movement. 

·8490 Cloth •................................................ $1.50 

TRUTH DEFENDED. By Heman C. Smith. 
A ·reply to the book by D. H. Bays on Doctrines and Dogmas of 

Mormonism. Completely indexed. 241 pages. 
820P Paper ...•...............•............................ $0.40 
8200 Cloth ............................... -. ...........•..... $0.50 

MAN HERE AND HEREAFTER. By W. J. Haworth. 
A comprehensive study of the nature and destiny of man. 447 

pages. 
8470 Oloth ........... : ......•............................. $2.50 

WHAT IS MAN? By J. R. Lambert. 
A very scholarly book on the immortality of man, his final destiny, 

etc. 249 pages. 
8210 Oloth ...•..•....................•..................... $0.50 

HIGHER POWERS OF MAN. By Frederick M. Smith; In­
troduction by G. Stanley Hall. 

A scientific discussion of the psychical and physiological aspects of 
the subject indicated in the title. An exhaustive dissertation much ap­
preciated by close students of these subjects. 232 pages. 

8300 Oloth •................................................ $1.50 

RULES OF ORDER FOR DELIBERATIVE ASSEMBLIES. 
Prepared at the direction of General Conference by A. B. Phillips 

and H. 0. Smith; edited by Frederick M. Smith. ' 
9150 Cloth ...•.•••.•...••................•................ $0. 75 

PARLIAMENTARY RULES MADE EASY. By Longan. 
A brief but clea,r presentment of the usages which govern meetings 

for business. Written for the use of women ...................... $1.35 

REUNION HANDBOOK. 
Prepared by leading church officials giving historical developments 

of reunions and how to conduct them. All reunion workers'should have 
a copy. 110 pag-es. 

723P Paper ..........................•.................... $0.25 

18 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



VOICE OF WARNING. 
This booklet has been in use for many years and maintains its 

popularity in introducing the faith and doctrines of the church. Con­
tains an analysis of Isaiah 29. 149 pages of condensed information. 

7 21P Paper ................................................ $0.15 
721C Cloth ...................................•............ $0.35 

THE PATRIARCHATE. By The Order of Evangelists. 
The calling and duties of the patriarchs considered and defended. 

as set forth by the church. 51 pages. 
719P Paper ...................................•............ $0.15 

YOUNG'S ANALYTICAL CONCORDANCE. 
(New and Revised Edition.) Unquestionably the greatest Bible 

Concordance ever issued. Exhibiting 311,000 references, marking 3W,OOO 
New Testament readings. It gives the o·riginal Hebrew or Greek of any 
word in the- English Bible with the literal meaning of each, together 
with parallel passages. This is the only authorized edition in America. 

The 20th edition marks a great advance on all editions previous. 
Thoroughly revised with scrupulous ca.re. 

911C Cloth .........................................•....•. $7.50 

CRUDEN'S COMPLETE CONCORDANCE. 
The best work for the average student. Gives references of every 

place where every word within the Bible is used. Very complete and 
convenient. A istandard authority. Practically indispensable, as it 
contains vastly more than the average teacher's edition of the Bible. 
777 pages. 

903C Cloth .......•.................................•....... $2.25 

OXFORD POCKET CONCORDANCE NO. 55. 
Contains dictionary of Scripture proper names. giving the pronun­

ciation and meaning of all n·ames in the Bible, a subject index, and a 
concordance by which thousands of verses of Scripture may be found 
instantly if but one important word in the verse is recalled. 

055 Pearl 16mo (size, 5%x4 inches), French Morocco, 
divinity circuit, round corners, red under gold edges ............ $2.00 

065 Minion 16mo (size, 6%x4'%, Inches), bound as 055 ...... $2.50 

ORDER QUARTERLIES EARLY 

Order early, and when possible, by the year. Give full 

information as to ~hat· yoli want. Encourage teachers to 

look over their copies early so pictures f!J.aY be 'Ordered. 

19 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



THE WORKS OF JOSEPHUS. 
Comprising the antiquities of the Jews; a history of the Jewish 

war:s, and the life of Flavius Josephus written by himself. Translated 
from .the Greek. A standard work of much value to students of Bible 
history. Indexed. 978 pages. 

· 9090 Cloth (one volume) ................................... $2.50 

SMITH-PELOUBET DICTIONARY OF THE BIBLE 
Teacher's Edition. Revised and edited 

by F. N. and M. A. Peloubet. Everyone ac­
knowledges the value of Doctor William 
Smith's Bible Dictionary. It is practically 
the foundation, or father, of all other Bible 
dictionaries. Thts late edition .has been 
brought down to the 20th century, and thor­
oughly revised by the distinguished Doctor 
Peloubet. It has been adapted in its pres­
ent form to the convenience of Sunday­
school teachers and scholars. ThitS edition 
also contains a new chronological harmony 
of the gospels and history of the apostles, 
together with four hundred and forty hand­
some illustrations and eight colored maps 
made from the latest geographical surveys. 
Over 800 pages, with 8 colored maps and 400 
illustrations. 

9100 Cloth. stamped in gold and Ink ........................ $2.00 

DICTIONARIES 
WEBSTER'S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 

is a compact reference library of exact, scholarly information for prac­
tical use. This latest and best of a long family of unabridged Mer­
riam-Websters answers all kinds of questiops about words, people, 
places, questions of what, why, how. 

Hundreds of thousands of men and 
women, leade,rs in all lines of activity, use 
this storehouse of facts as a means to cul­
ture and success. 

400,000 Vocabulary Terms, including new 
words such as Bolsheviki, brisance, fourth 
arm, escadrille, lorry, soviet, etc. 

12.000 Biographical Entries. 
30,000 Geographical Subjects. 
2, 700 Pages. 6,000 Illustrations. 
Colored Plates. Half-tone Engravings. 
Regula·r Edition, size 12 %x9 %x5 inches. 

Weight, 14 pounds. ' 
Buff Buckram, indexed ...... Net $16.00 
Sheep, marble edge, indexed . Net $20.00 
India-Paper Edition, size 12%x9%x21h 

inches. Weight, 7% pounds. 
Library Buckram, dark green, gilt top, 

Indexed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Net $22.50 
Full Leather Seal Grain, rich dark 

brown, gilt top, indexed ........ Net $30.00 

20 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE. DICTIONARY. Third Edition. 

100,000 wor(ls and phrases. 1,256 pages. 1,700 illustrations. 

The.·largest' of the several abridgments of the New International. 
Full of helps· for those who wish to speak or write effectively. 

Supplemental vocabularies as 
a Scottish Glossary, Vocabulary 
of Rimes, Gazetteer, Biographi­
cal Dictionary, English Christian 
Names, Foreign VVords and 
Phrases, Rules for Punctu'ation, 
Capitals, Preparation of Copy, 
Abbreviations add greatly to the 
practical utility of the volume. 

Regular Edition, size 7x10x2% 
inches. 

Cloth, indexed ..... Net $5.00 
Buckram, indexed .. Net $6.00 
Thin-Paper ·Edition De Luxe, 

size 6x8%xl1;2 inches. 
Art Canvas, dark blue, marble 

edge, indexed ........ Net $5.00 
Fabrikoid, rich dark brown, gilt edge, indexed ......... Net $6.00 

Full Lea.ther, Levant Grain, black, gilt edge, indexed .. Net $7.50 

STANDARD DICTIONARY, THE FUNK & WAGNALLS 

NEW 

A new creation from A to 
Z. Four years of time and 
more than $1,450,000 of money 
were spent ip its production. 
Over 380 editors and special­
ists were engaged upOn it. It 
has nbout 3, 000 pages; gives 
over 450,000 living vocabulary 
terws; has dozens of impor­
tarit features not found in any 
other 'dictiono;o,ry; and is as far 
ahead of the old !'Standard" as 
that was ahead of every other 
dictiona,ry twenty years ago, 

ONE VOLUME EDITION: 

Buckram · ............... $16.00 
Sheep ................. $20.00 
Half Goatskin .......... $24.00 
Full Goatskin .......... $27.50 

21 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



WEBSTER'S NEW IDEAL DICTIONARY. 

The best of its class. Abridged from 

the New International. 48 pages of half­

tone and line engravings. 16 colored 

plates. l, 216 pages. 

Size 5%,x8x1% inches. Bible paper. 

Full Limp Fabrikoid, gold stamped, red 

edge, indexed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Net $2.00 

THE DESK STANDARD DICTIONARY. 
Abridged from the Funk & Wagnalls New Standard Dictionary. 

Contains 83,000 terms of all kinds in its one vocabulary order; 7,200 
proper names of all kinds; 11,700 lines of synonymic treatment and 
754 antonyms; 1,200 pictorial !llustrations; 1,200 foreign phrases. 
Large 8vo. cloth, 902 pp., $2.00; Indexed, $2.25; Leather back, $2.50; 
Indexed, $2.75; Flexible Leather, indexed, boxed, $6.00; Exquisitely 
bound in full crushed Levant, gilt edges, hand tooled, raised bands, 
boxed, $12.00, 

The New Saints' Hymnal 

The new book will contain approximately 375 pages and 440 hymns. 
It will take the place of both the Zion's Praises and Saints' Hymnal. A 
new and slightly larger page size (5 )'sx8 % inches) makes possible 
a larger type for both words and music, and makes the page more 
legible. A sewed back and substantial cloth binding will make the 
book ~erviceable and Etttractive, and much more convenient than the 
old style stapled books. 

S,ingle copies, each, postpaid ................................ $1.50 
Ten or more copi6s, each, postpaid ......•............ : .... $1.25 
On-e hundred or more copies, each, plus transportation ...... $1.00 
Catalog Number 8570. 

HOPES. 

8070 For one year, bound in cloth ...................... : •. $1.50 

CONFERENCE.DAILY. 

Bound in cloth, for year 1930, ....•............•..........•• $1.50 

22 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



MAPS, ATLASES, AND CHARTS 
BIBLE ATLAS (S. P. C. K.). 

Convenient size for Sunday-school teachers. Contains 16 large 
maps, each 7~ by 10 inches in size. and in colors, with numerous 
smaller inse,rts. No teacher should attempt to' teach lessons that deal 
with geography in any way without some atlas. This is a, big seller on 
account of the low price . 

K1500 • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $0.50 

BOOK OF MORMON MAPS. 
·Set of six maps about the size of the Quarterly type page. Based 

on the :findings of the church committee of American archreola·gy. 
Very valuable to Book of Mormon students. Printed in black and 
white, without text. 

K150S ...................................................... $0.25 

SONGBOOKS AND SONGS 
SONG STORIES FOR SUNDAY SCHOOLS. By Patty S. 

and Mildred J. Hill. 
A collection of seventeen songs with words and music. 
lOOlP Paper .............. , ............•................•... $0.25 

PRIMARY AND JUNIOR SONGS. By Marie Hofer. 
A collection of seventy-nine songs, verses, charts, ~n~ resp?nses. 

Adapted also to such special occasions as Christmas, Thanksgiving, and 
Easter. 

714P , , ...............•.................... ; .........•.•.... $0.40 

ADMONITION. 
A song given by the Spirit through Elder Joseph Lu(!', and sung to 

the tune of "My Redeemer.'' Single sheets for pasting in songbooks. 
F500 25 for 10 cents; 100 for .............................. $0.30 

CONSECRATION. 
A ·beautiful song written by Albert McCullough. Words only for 

pasting in songbooks. 
501 25 for 10 cents; 100 for ........................... ; .... $0.30 

I NEED THEE EVERY HOUR. 
505 25 for 10 cents; 100 for .................................. $3.30 

SONGS BY THE SPIBIT. 
Given through Elder Joseph Luff. Four songs (words only) which 

may be sung to well-known church tunes. 
lOOOP 4 for 10 cents; 10 for ................................ $0.25 

CAROLS. By Ida F. Leyda. 
Fifty-five songs and services for beginner and primary grades. 
713P ......•...........•.................................... $0.35 

23 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



SONGS OF THE LEGION. 
A collection of songs prepared by Albert N. Hoxie and used in the 

Training Camps by him during the World War ................... $0.15 

THE GOLDEN BOOK OF FAVORITE SONGS. 
Each ............ ; ................................... , ...... $0.20 

ONE HUNDRED AND ONE BEST SONGS. 
Each .•..................................... ; ........... "· ... $0.10 

BIOGRAPHICAL BOOKS 
BEATRICE WITHERSPOON. Autobiography of Emma 

Beatrice Burton. 
Written during her first mission to the South Sea Islands; from the 

year 1896 to 1900. An account of a most eventful life devoted to the 
cause of Christ. Not only are many miraculous events related, but a 
wholesome viewpoint maintained throughout that insipires the reader 
with the beauty of a godly life. There is much of travel in this and 
foreign lands and intimate account of customs and habits of other peo­
ples. 383 pages. 

8240 Cloth .......•..............................•.......... $1.25 

JOAN OF ARC. By Frances. 
The life and death of Joan of Arc, the Maid of Orleans. One of the 

most recent birth offeringi_. series. This strange, but well-authenticated 
story is gathered from many sources and made interesting and com­
prehensive to the young mind. It should_ be widel'y ."re'ad by our boys 
and girls. 200 pages. 

8 320 Oioth •.... , . ,, ................. , .................. , ...... $0. 75 

OUR MISSIONARIES IN BIBLE LANDS. By w. H. Deam. 
Profusely illustrated with photos by Elder and Mrs. F. G. Pit't; the 

text being a brief description of each picture. On India. tint paper, 
decorative borders, 127 pages. 

708P Paper ................................................ $0.50 

CHURCH FICTION AND ,POETRY 
HESPERIS (Poems by Father and Son). By David H. and 

Elbert A. Smith. 
Illust,rated. A large number of excellent poems expressive of :r;nany 

human-interest topics relative to the work. 265 pages. 
8290 Oloth .•...•...•............... '• .....•................. $0. 75 
829 De Luxe .............................................. $2.00 

THE MINISTER WHO WAS DIFFERENT. 
"The Minister '\Vho Was Diffe·rent," .by Elbert A. S~ith, and "A:11 

Instrument in His Hands," by Mary Leland Carter ... These two .stories 
are inspirational to members and greatly appreciated by those not of 
our num~r. who find sought-after inf<?rm~tion nicely interwoven with 
the storfes. A book for adults, but also appreciated by young people. 

, Large type. 122 pages. 
8380 Cloth ......•......................................... $0.85 

24 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



:::~ TIMBERS 
"'" FOR THE TEMPLE 

TIMBERS FOR THE TEMPLE. 

By Elbert A. Smith. 

This historical church novel, by on'e in­
timately in touch with the history so im­
portan~ to the church, and illustrated with 
photographs, causes the days of old Nauvoo 
in her glory to be re-lived in the minds of 
the reader. 

8880 . Cloth ...................... $1.00 

WITH THE CHURCH IN AN EARLY DAY. By Frances 
(Marietta Walker) . 

·A story that hold.s its own with the newer books. Though it Is 
fiction, th~ experiences are so true to life that one almost forgets they 
are not actual events.· Historic characters and places are woven into 
the, narrative· in a pleasing manner. NOninembers find information in 
this book which they accept with gratification. · 354 pages.· 

8390 Cloth .................................................. $1~00 

MOTHER-HEART MINE. 
Our Mother's Day Gift Book, beautifully 

printed in rich brown ink on India enamel 
stock. A splendid gift token. 

712P Paper ...................... $0.50 

THE MORMON GIRL. By Paula Brown. 

A ·thrilling book of fiction, portraying actual conditions in Utah 
, and Salt Lake Olty. Though the story is fiction, th·e characters (not 
' the namG!s) and every incident related are taken from life in Utah at 

that time. The author has spent practically all her life in Salt Lake 
Oity and has had every opportuni;ty to study conditions and vouches 
for the accuracy of au the occurrences related. 205 pages. 

8350 Cloth ..•........ , ......•...• , •........•.......•.•..... $1.00 

.25 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



In the Shelter 
of the Little BrOlln 

Cottage. 

IN THE SHELTER OF THE LITTLE 
BROWN . COTTAGE. By Es­
tella Wight. 

The struggles of a poor family, who 
came into contact with the gospel teach­
ings. Janey Warren's struggles to pay off 
the debts bring her into the same influence. 
The results are a strange feature of this 
popula,r story. Will appeal to boys and 
girls from ten years up, and is eagerly read 
by nonmembers. 320 pages. 

8550 Cloth ...................... $1.00 

A VINEYARD STORY. By Estella 
Wight. 

A sequel to In the Shelter of the Little 
:Brown Cottage, dealing with later events 
and happen1ngs concerni:rig the inmates of 

·the cottage and their friends. It tells of 
their pleasures, struggles, misunderstand­
ings, their battles for the cause of right, 
,and the sacrifices they made in order to 
heed the great call of th~ Master who said: 
"G0; work in my vineya,rd." It. pictures 
their defeats as well as their triumphs, 
blendii:ig together humor and pathos, love 
and romance. Written especially for the 
young people of the church. 

8660 Cloth •..................... $1.25 

A REASONABLE SERVICE. By 

Grace Baughman Keairnes. 

This story of practical Zionic ideals will 
mean much to the church in the way of bet­
ter. understanding and appreciation of stew­
ardship Ideals and loyalty to the principles 
of giving for others. ·A story for adults and 
young people. 

84~0 Oloth ••..•..............••. $1.25 

26 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



PETER BOSTEN. By John Preston. 
"A story about realities." A novel in which a skeptical young man 

comes into contact with the ti·uths of the gospel and has his objec­
tions overcome, one by one. Some of the church cha·racters are dis­
cernible in the imaginary ones given prominent parts in the story. 352 
pages. 

8360 Qloth ...........................................•..... $0.50 

THE ANCESTRY AND POSTERITY OF JOSEPH SMITH 
AND ElViMA HALE. By Mary Audentia Smith An­
derson. 

The result of many years of painstaking research is now ready to 
be given to the church and to the world in one of the most unique and 
interesting books ever published~ A limited edition of. only 1,000 copies 
to be published. 

8700 Oloth ...........................................•... $10.00 

TrIE LOST TRIBES OF ISRAEL. 
Where a·re they? Do you know them? Elder Charles H. Porter 

has written a book of 224 pages, "The Battle Axe of Jehovah," which 
discusses this subject, furnishes a fund of useful information, acquaints 
the reader with facts of Israelitish and European history bearing On 
the question, all in such an interesting and open manner as to make 
the work desirable for every stuaent's table. 

"The Battle Axe of Jehovah" is published for Elder Porter by the 
Herald Publishing House, Independence, Missouri. 

8710 Oloth. Price, postpaid ............................... $1.50 

THE CALL AT EVENING. By Jessie Ward. 
A splendid church novel for adult readers. Juist the one you are 

wanting to place in the hands of your unbelieving friends. It will help 
them to understand the principles of the doctrine of Christ. The. hero, 
a young Latter Day Saint minister, chances to be thrown in the society 
of agnostioo with whom a friendly relationship soon exists. Each eve­
ning they gather together to discuss doctrinal principles, which con­
versations terminate with pleasing results. The book has a nice bal­
ance of romantic interest. 433 pages. 

8670 Oloth ••..•............................................ $1.,25 

THE FOURTH RELAFORD. By Viola V. Short. 
This Is a bea;utiful and fascinating story. It demonstrates that 

the course of true love does not run smoothly, even to the best and 
sturdiest of our young people; but all is well that ends well. 

8720 Oloth ....................................... '. ..••.... $1.50 

SADIE AND HER PETS (and other stories). By Pebble. 

This is one of the birth offering books, gotten out especially for the 
younger children. In the back are the names and addresses of the 
child•ren for whom birth offerings were given, which fund helped pay 
the expense of getting out the first edition of the book. One may be 
sure the children will like this little book written especially for them. 
178 pages. 

8370 Cloth ••••••.•..••••..•••.•.••...•.•....••..........•.• $0.75 

27 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



SILVER THIMBLES AND THE HAPPIEST CHRISTMAS. 
By Callie B. Stebbins. 

A delightful little book of the birth offering series for little 
folks. .Stories with an abundance of conversation and appeal to the 
children. 26 pages. 

7100 Cloth ................................................. $0.40 

JIMMY UMPHREY. By Marcella Schenck. 

The story of a little homeless waif who 
found his way to the Jackson home one 
stormy night and was adopted into the 
family. The Jackson girls were prevailed 
upon to accept him as a brother, though 
they did not always make his life as smooth 
as they might have done" "God's Provi­
dence," Mr. Jackson often spoke of him, and 
the special blessing he proved to be to the 
family is a Pleasing part of the climax. A 
book sweet and, wholesome, with characters 
very human in their make-up, and one. any 
boy or girl will enjoy. Number Eleven of 
the Birth Offering Series. Contains · 182 
pages. 

868C C.Ioth ...................... $0.50 

BIRDS OF A FEATHER. By Joseph H. Anthony. 

A story for young peo:Ple. Of impelling human interest, with char­
acters drawn true to life. Distinctively a Latter Day Saint book with 
pleasing general appeal. 325 pages. 

865C Cloth ................................................. $1.00 

HOMESPUN RHYMES. 

A delightful new birthday offer­
ing book for small· children. Sho·rt 
po.ems written' for tiny tots and ea9h 
one illustrated. Very prettily bound 
and printed on good paper. The kind 
of book the children like to read and 
have read to therµ. 

828C Decorated Cloth ..... $1.00 

28 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



MATTY (and other stories). 

By Joseph H. Anthony. 

Stories that thrill with school and out­
door activities, that enthuse and inspire. 
There are no dull moments in the book and 
it will satisfy both boys and girls. 

8420 Oloth ...................... $1.00 

THE INDIAN MAIDEN AND HER WHITE DEER. By 
Frances. 

Obj e.ct lessons on temperance. The temperance lesson is so strik~ 
ingly taught that no boy or girl can easily forget it. One <>f -the Birth 
Offering Series. 141 pages, 

8540 Oloth ................................................. $0.00 

M;R. SAUCY AT THE ZOO. By Marcella Schenck. 
Mr. Saucy, the little brown sparrow that lived close by the zoo and 

often visited among the strange animals and birds living there, learned 
a great deal about their queer habits, and so also will the small boys 
and girls who read this fascinating little book. There is no mo,re 
interesting number of the Birth Offering Series than this, which is 
Number Fourteen and the most recent one published. All children like 
to go to the zoo, and they will enjoy what they see there suu~·more 
after reading this book and lea,rning interesting things about these 
creatures. It contains many illustrations and is beautifully bound in 
decorated cloth. 181 pages. . 

8480 Cloth ................................................. $0. 75 

GOSPEL STORY, by Frances; and FOOTSTEPS OF JESUS, 
by Hester S. E. Young. · 

The story of the gospel adapted to the ·minds of young· children, 
though they will appreciate the help of mothers and fathers in present..i. 
Ing the story. One of the Birth Offering Series. 108 pages. 

8270 Cloth ............................................. / .. . $0.50 

THE CRADLE ROLL MANUAL. By Jessie Eleanor Moore. 
Price .............•......................................... $0.65 

CHILD GUIDANCE. By Blanton and Blanton. 
Price ........................................................ $2.25· 

THE GIRL IN HER TEENS. By Margaret Slattery. 
Pointed, pithy, practical. Packed with Information of immense. 

value to all interested in girls. 
Cloth ••••.• , •• , •••..•••..••••••.•.. , •........... ; ........... $1.15 

29 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



THE BOY PROBLEM. By William Byron Forbush, Ph. D. 
A valuable book on an all-important subject. Simple and interest­

ing. A study of boy nature and Instincts. Substantial cloth binding. 
219 pages. 

Cloth ...................................................... $1.10 

PARENTHOOD AND CHILD NURTURE. By E. D. Baker. 
This is one of the most recent books put out for parents. It dis­

cusses the children according to ages. From this point of view it is the 
best book· we have seen. . ...................................... $1.60 

LEADERSHIP TRAINING 

METHOD IN TEACHING RELIGION. By Betts and Haw­
thorne •.. 

A most excellent text for advanced study of church school meth-
ods. • .••••........•.•........................................... $2.75 

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION IN THE CHURCH. By Henry 
F. Cope. 

An able discussion of religious education as a function of the 
church. . ...••••••......•........................... : ........... $1.60 

PURPOSE IN TEACHING RELIGION. By George W. 
Fiske. 

The volume contains an analysis of current methods in religious 
education with special stress upon its all~determining purpose. A 
stimulating challenge. . ........................•...•........... : . $1.75 

THE WORKER AND IDS BIBLE. By Eiselen and Barclay. 
A brief history of the composition of the Bible and methods of 

Bible study. • .....••..•••........•......•.................•.... , $0.85 

THE NEW TESTAMENT AND ITS WRITERS. BY J. A. 
McClymont. 

An Impartial introduction to the books of the New Testament· ahd 
their writers. 155 pages. 

Cloth ...................................................... $0.90 

OUTLINE STUDIES OF THE BOOK OF MORMON. By 
C. I. Carpenter. 

Outlines designed for the aid of students in securing ·a better 
knowledge of the historical and geographical settings of the Book of 
Mormon. 63 pages. 

725P Paper •.••..•..••.......••...•••..• , , •• , ••.•.•••••.•.. $0.35 

30 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



THE MODERN SUNDAY SCHOOL AND ITS PRESENT 

DAY TASK. By Henry F. Cope. 
A textbook of new methods and helpful suggestions. 252 pages. 
Cloth ...................................................... $1.50 

HEROES AND HERO WORSHIP. By Thos. Carlyle. Edit.ed 
by Dr. Murch. 

A classical work, yet an excellent introduction for those who have 
never read anything in comparative religion. . ... · ................. $1.53 

HOW TO STUDY EFFECTIVELY. By Wayne G. Whipple. 

Brief rules succinctly explained, whereby anyone who cares can 
greatly increase his efficiency; extensive bibliography. Interesting and 
valuable. 

Cloth . ..........................................•... $0.60 

SEVEN LAWS OF TEACHING. 

By John M. Gregory, LL. D. 

A required text in section 2 of the standard 
normal course on teaching. A very povular 
book arriong teachers in all grades. Interesting 
to read and valuable for study, Heavy board 
cover. 

Paper board ..........•...........•.. $0.811 

COMBINED REPORT FORMS FOR BLESSINGS, BAP­
TISMS, ETC. 

These combined report forms are to be used for reporting bless­
ings, baptisms, marriages, ordinations, deaths; expulsions, and trans­
fers, as requir~d by the Department of Statistics. Every m~mber of the 
priesthood, and especially the elders, should have a book of these re­
po,rt forms. The book contains fifty blanks, together with a stub 
for each, upon which one may keep a record of each report made out. 

Cost per book .............•••....•...••...••••...•......••...•.• $0.20 

31 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



SUNDAY SCHOOL METHODS 

THE MOTHER TEACHER OF RELIGION. By Anna F. 
Betts. 

Religious education in the home atmosphere, play, pictures, and 
stories. songs, formations of character. . ....................... $1.60 

KINDERGARTEN METHOD IN THE CHURCH SCHOOL. 
· By Edna D. Baker. 

A logical discussion of the child. Subject matter, kindergarten 
method, equipment, organization. . ............................... $1.65 

PRIMARY METHOD IN THE CHURCH SCHOOL. By 
A. Munkres. 

A working manual for Primary teachers ..................... $1.25 

JUNIOR METHOD IN THE CHURCH SCHOOL. By Marie 
C. Powell. 

A working manual for Junior teachers .................•. · .... $1.50 

INTERMEDIATE METHOD IN THE CHURCH SCHOOL. 
By Fra;nk M. McKibban. 

A working manual for Intermediate teachers. . ..........•.. $1.25 

THE SAND TABLE. By Lillie A. Faris. 
Presenting some unique features. . .......................... $0.25 

RELIGION IN THE KINDERGARTEN MANUAL. By 
Bertha M. Rhodes. 

One of the most helpful books for Beginner teachers. . ....... $1. 75 

HOW TO TEACH RELIGION. By George H. Betts. 
The best all-around book on alms, methods, and material in teach-

ing religion. . ......•.............•................. : ............. $1.00 

IN THE CHILD WORLD. By Emilie Poulsson. 
Morning, talks and stories, for kindergartens, primary schools, and 

the home. A series of excellent stories and nature talks for small chil­
dren, with instruction to the teacher and story-teller, including full 

· blbliograt:>hy and reader's direction for teachers. . .........••.... $2.50 

OUTLINE STUDIES OF THE OLD TESTAMENT. By 
Jesse L. Hurlbut, D. D. 

·An historical and geographical outline analysi• of the Old Testa­
ment. 112 pages. 

Paper ..................................................... $0.45 

Cloth ...................................................... $0.80 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



OUTLINE STUDIES OF THE NEW TESTAMENT. By 
Jesse L. Hurlbut, D. D. 

An outline study intended better to qualify Sunday-school teachers 
of New Testament lessons. 109 pages. 

Paper ...........•.......................................... $0.45 
Cloth •....................................................... $0.80 

GRADED SOCIAL SERVICE FOR THE SUNDAY SCHOOL. 
By W. N. Hutchins. 

The Point of Contact in Teaching, by Patterson Du Bois ........ $1.10 
Methods with! Beginners, by Frances W. Danielson .............. $0.60 
A Study of the Primary Child, by Mary T. Whitley .............. $0.60 
A Study of the Junior Child, by Mary T. Whitley ................ $0.60 
The Religious Edu.cation of Adolescents, by Norman E. Richardson $0.80 
The Junior,~by E 1rnest J. Ghave. A study of life situations of 

children nine to eleven years of age ......................... $1.25 

HOW TO RUN A LITTLE SUNDAY SCHOOL. By E. M. 
Ferguson. 

A most excellent book for new superintendents of small schools. 
Discusses the preparation needed by new superintendents .... ,,, .. . $1-_00 

SUCCESSFUL SUNDAY-SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENT. 
By A. R. Wells. 

Similar to Ferguson's How to Run a Little Sunday School •.. $1.00 

THE NEW PROGRAM OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION. By 
George H. Betts. 

Demonstrates the need of an educational aspect in our 
churches. . ..................................................... $0.85 

THE SCHOOL IN THE MODERN CHURCH. By H. F. Cope. 
A recent book in the discussion of the use of the Sunday sch6ol, 

the young people's societies, and various other organizations, as the 
Boy Scout meeting in a single church community. One of the best 
books for pastors who are attempting tq supervise all of the depart-
ments. . .......................................................... $1.60 

THE LIFE OF CHRIST. By Canon F. W. Farrar. . 
An excellent book of long-standing reputation ............... $3:10 

PICTURES IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION. By Frederica 
Beard. 

A book that every parent should have. It gives a list of pictures 
which are suitable for every age of the child. . ................. ;$1.60 

THE USE OF ART IN RELIGIOUS EDUCATION. By Al­
bert E. Bailey. 

One of the recent books showing the use of pictures and sculp-
tures in the development of religion. . ........................... $1.35 

HOW TO SHOW PICTURES TO CHILDREN. By Esther 
M. Hurn. 

This book gives the kinds of pictures to !nte,rest children, and how 
to teach the children to appreciate. them. . •.•...•......•.••••••.. $2.00 

33 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



JUNIOR WORSHIP 

Methods and Materials 
STORIES FOR WORSHIP AND HOW TO FOLLOW THEM 

UP. By Hugh Hartshorne. 
Methods and materials for use in developing worship experiences 

in the lives of children. . . . .................................... $1.50 

MANUAL FOR TRAINING IN WORSHIP. By Hugh Harts­
horne. 

An especially useful series of programs for children's worship, with 
suggested materials. . .......................................... $1.fiO 

ETHICS FOR CHILDREN. By Ella Lyman Cabot. 
An excellent collection of usable story and other materials for 

moral training. . .............. : ................................. $2.00 

PRIMARY STORY WORSHIP PROGRAMS. By Mary K. 
Berg. 

Programs and materials developed by months ............... $1.75 

STORIES FOR THE JUNIOR HOUR. By Ada R. Demerest. 
A colleCtion of striking stories for .Junior worship. . ......... $1.~5 

KNIGHTS OF SERVICE. By Emerson O. Bradshaw. 
Fifty-one Bible and other stories strikingly told for children of 

9 to 11 years. A fine collection. . ............................... $0.85 

KNIGHTS OF SERVICE: PROGRAM GUIDE. 
A good discussion of principles, methods, and the daily program, 

with 25 lessons marked out, developing "Knights of Servi.ce." .... $0.85 

TRAINING JUNIORS IN WORSHIP. By Mary A. Jones. 
A careful analysis ::-,nd statement of the whole field of junior wor-

ship, by a recognized authority. . ............................... $1.00 

FOREIGN PUBLICATIONS 
MORMONS BOG (Dani.sh). (Odd Bindings.) 

856L Leather .............................................. $1.75 
856F Leather, flexible ...................................... $3.50 

DOCTRINE AND COVENANTS (German). 
8730 ....................................................... $1.00 

DAS BUCH MORMON (German). 
8400 Cloth .....•.•.....•.........•....•................... $1.50 

34 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



~ 
\ 

~ 
\ 

~ 
" 

STORIES AND STORY-TELLING 

SleepyJtour 
~Stories 

"fthell.Skank 

SLEEPY HOUR STORIES. 

By Ethel I. Skank. 

Stories of little people and their friends, 
the owls and bears, canaries and bats, and 
others of their animal and bird friends. Full 
of bright and happy stories for the sleepy 
hour. Attractive binding and cover. 

8260 Cloth ...................... $0.50 

MORE MOTHER STORIES. 
By Maud Lindsay. 

This second volume by l\1iss Lindsay is 
fully up to the standard of her earlier work, 
and has met with equal favor. 

These stories are such as teachers and 
mothers may well study, and assuredly they 
will be given ample opportunity, for every 
child who hears one of thes"e tales will ra'p­
turously demand, "Tell it again!" 

Cloth, Illustrated ................ $1.50 

FOR THE STORY-TELLER; Story­
Temng and Stories to ·Tell. By 
Carolyn Sherwin Bailey. 

An important volume which will be of 
vital interest to everyone who tells stories. 
It ts a working textbook in the art and 
practice of story-telling ,for mothers, and 
covers the subject n1ore completely than 
any book heretofore published. It gives a 
new syste:qi of story-telling as related to 
child psychology. It will do much to make 
the story hour more entertaining and more 
thoroughly educational than it has ever 
been before. 

Cloth, 206 pages ..............•.. : .$1.?5 

35 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



STORIES AND STORY-TELLING. By Edward Porter 
St. John. 

This, book is worthy of the strongest commendation. Its tone is 
high, its style pleasing, and its message in a cbnveniently small com­
pass. A text of the story-telling department of the normal course. 
Heavy boa;rd cover. . ............................................ $0.85 

MERRY TALES FOR CHILDREN. By Carolyn Sherwin 
Bailey. 

Every child loves to laugh, and the good "funny" story is not only 
the child's right, but his need. This collection of humorous stories 
supplies, not only entertainment for boys and girls, but each of its 
pages carries a hidden lesson made permanent in the child's heart 
through the fine, sure philosoi;)hy o'f laughter. The author has drawn 
upon practically every source, old and modern, for the best in child 
humor. The stories are classified under the important headings of 
those child interests which, properly fed, influence his future life, $1.75 

CHILDREN'S STORIES AND HOW TO TELL TMEM. By 
Joseph B. Esenwein and Marietta Stockard. 

How to prepa:re, invent, select, and tell stories for children; with 
lifty edited stories in related groups. . ........................... $1.60 

FIRELIGHT STORIES. 
By Carolyn Sherwin Bailey. 

cA collection of nearly fifty adapted folk 
taies , taken ,from the folk lore of the Nor­
weglahs, the Celts, the English, the Ameri­
c:in ·In.dians, ~he- '8outhern Negroes, and from 
New England. 

C\oth; Illustrated ................. $1.50 

THE BIBLE IN GRADED STORY. By Edna Dean Baker 
and Clara Belle Baker. 

Book I. The Good Shepherd. Stories for ages four and five. 
'Iilustrated. . ..................................................... $0.85 

Book II.; The Good Neighbor. Stories for ages. six and seven. 
I!l11Stra ted. . ..................................................... $1.10 

FOR THE CHILDREN'S HOUR. By Carolyn Sherwin 
Bailey. 

A splendid collection of stories for children which should be in 
the lihrary of every mother. . ................................... $1. 75 

STANDARD BIBLE STORY READERS. By Lillie A. Faris. 
A series of graded Bible stories for children in the home, school, 

and church. 
Book 1-The Primer (first grade). 80 four-color illustrations; 

128 pages. Price ........................... , ............... $0.80 
'Book 2-First Reader (second grade). 75 four-color illustra-

tions; 144 pages. Blue art vellum cloth. Price ............ $0.90 

36 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



Book 3-Second Reader (third grade}. Eighty four-color illus-
trations; 160 pages. Price ................................ '«,$0.90 

Book 4--'.l'hird Reader (fourth g:t'ade). 75 four-color illustra-
tions; 17 4 pages. Price .................................... $0.95 

Book 5-Fourth Reader (fifth grade). 70 four-color illustra-
tions; 19 2 pages. Price ·. ,, .................................. $1.00 

PSYCHOLOGY 
THE MIND AND ITS EDUCATION. By George H. Betts. 

A simple text suggested. for parents in the study of thf;~Jr ckil­
dren. Successful parenthood includes the intelligent use of the prin­
ciples of psychology, whether recognized as such or not. Many thought.­
ful mothers are excellent psychologists-though unconsciously so. All 
may be benefited by learning the laws which govern the mind and its 
development. . ..............................................•.... $2.00 

THE PSYCHOLOGY OF EARLY ADOLESCENCE. • By 
E. Leigh Mudge. 

Price ...................................................... $0.60 

THE PSYCHOLOGY OF MIDDLE ADOLESCENCE. By 
Mary E. Moxcey. 

A careful study of the midd.le adolesc~nt period. . ......... $0.70 

THE PSYCHOLOGY OF LATER ADOLESCENCE. By 
E. Leigh Mudge. 

Price ...................................................... · . $0.60 

HYGIENE, MEDICINE, AND 
NURSING 

FIRST AID. By Colon~l Charles Lynch. 
Women's Edition. Revised and adapted for use of girls in high 

school classes. Paper .. ", ................. , ......• , ..... •.«· .•••.• $.0.40. 

HOME NURSING. By Abbie z: Marsh, R. N. 
A boOk th-at meets all the problems of illn~'ss in the home before 

the arrival of the doctor. Especially pe.commended for m9thers on, ac~ 
count of its simple completeness. . ...... : ............. ~ ........ $1~25 

HEALTH AND HAPPINESS •. By Ella M. Mosher, M. D. 
Written in letter form to girls, instructing them how to- properly 

ca;re for their health ................ ; ............... , ...... · ...... ,,,.$1.10 

A BUNDLE OF LETTERS TO. BUSY GIRLS ON PRAC~ 
TICAL MATTERS. By Grace H. Dodge. 

~ good basis for discussion. on hygiene, ind us.trial efficiency, . youn~ 
men friends, home life, and many other such objects of interest to 
girls. . .... \ ....... : .. , ; .... , .... , .. , ... , .. ··:: . . , .. , ..... · .. , ...• $0.55· 

DRAMATICS 
Drn,m.a .in Education, by Overton ................. , ...... , ........ $2.50° 
Dramatic Activities for Young People, by Overton .............. $0.75 

37 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



PLAYS, PROGRAMS, AND RECITA­

TIONS 
THE LOST TRIO. By Ermina Perkins Kearney. 

For Religio or 1Sunday school on any occasion. Requires young 
people of the Boy Scout, Oriole, and Temple Builder ages. 

1041P Each 10 cents; per dozen .......................... $0.75 

ABRAHAM LINCOLN. By Margret Davis. 
A short play based on the life of the great emancipator. Suitable 

for Lincoln's Birthday, or other patriotic events. For young people or 
adult•. 

1042P Each 10 cents; per dozen ..... , , ... , .............. o.$0.75 

EASTER DAWN. By Elsie M. Bar­
raclough. 

A short Easter pageant for young peo­
ple~ Requires seven young ladies and six or 
eight young men, with a quartet or angel 
chorus. Bible costuming. 

1043P Each 10 cents; per dozen , .$0.75 

FOR MOTHER'S DAY. 
A collection of recitations, songs, a 

musical reading, a short playlet, from which 
you can arrange your own program. 

1044P Each 10 cents; per dozen .. $0. 75 

MOTHER. Pre~ared by Henrietta Htiron. 
A very nice Mother's Day Pageant having light main parts for 

children. A number of other children may be used •..•......... $0.15 

ZION REDEEMED. By Mollie Davis. 
A Children's Day program for a mixed school. Dealing with the 

theme that unto Zion shall come every nation under heaven. Distinctly 
Latter Day Saint. 

1045P Each 10 cents; per dozen .....•.. , , ................ $0.56 

THE WOMAN BY THE WAY. By Elizabeth Jenkins. 
A twelve-minute pageant for Mother's Day. Suitable for a variable 

number of participants. Each .................................. $0.15 

ZION BUILDERS WE WOULD BE. By Edward D. Moore. 
A Children's Day program for a mixed school. Its name suggests 

a timely theme with a strong appeal to the yeuthful Latter Day Saint 
of today. · 

1046P Each 10 cents; per dozen ........................... $0.50 

38 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



LANGUAGE OF THE FLOWERS. By Madge Craig Sieg­
fried. 

A Children's Day program teaching a lesson of the path we must 
choose in childhood to bring us lasting pleasures. Pretty in costum­
ing. 

1047P Each 15 cents; per dozen ........................... $1.20 

BALANCING THE CHRISTMAS LEDGER. By Ermina 
Perkins I{earney. 

A Christmas program dealing with the Christmas offering. For 
a mixed school. Children represent the coins who 8"re willing to help 
the Christmas Spirit better the world. , 

1048P Each 15 cents; per dozen ........................•. $1.20 

WONDROUS NIGHT. 
A Christmas program containing recitations, exercises, drill for the 

children, and a p!aylet for the young people. 
1050P Each 15 cents; pe!l" Olozen ............................ $1.211 

THE TEN VIRGINS. By Madge Craig Siegfried. 
A play for any oycasion. For Intermediate or .Junior boys and girls. 
1049P Each 10 cents; per dozen ............................ $0.75 

TRUANTS. By John Preston. 
A comedy in one act, for church purposes. The right to produce 

this is given with the purchase of seven copies of the book at 25 cents 
each. 32 pages. 

711P Paper .......................... , ......•.............. $0.25 

REMEMBER CUMORAH. By Elbert A. Smith. 
A pageant in four acts, written in celebration of the one hun­

dredth anniversary of the coming forth of the Book of Mormon, Sep­
tember 22, 1827. 

1051P Paper .....................•......................... $0.15 

TIMBERS FOR THE TEMPLE. 
An impressive pageant suitable for the use of branches, {listricts, 

and larger gatherings, such as reunions. It has been a success wher­
ever rendered. 

1052P Each 25 cents; per dozen ........................... $2.00 

OUR CHRISTMAS BOOK NO. I. 
This book has been edited by prominent literary members of the 

church, and is written especially for Latter Day Saint entertainments 
at Christmas time. It contains about 70 pages of original songs, dia­
logues, recitations, and drills. 

P1004 Each ................................................ $0.30 

THE STANDARD CHRISTMAS BOOK NO. 1. 
A complete Christmas service, with additional songs, recitations, 

dialogues, etc. 
P1005 Each •••••••••••••..••••.•..•.••••••....••..•••••.... $0.~5 

89 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



ETIQUETTE 

DAME CURTSEY'S BOOK OF ETIQUETTE. By Ellye 
Howell Glover. 

"A hand.book for busy people in a ·busy world." Covers "good 
form" . '.for most occasions. . .................... • .................. $1.00 

THE CHARM OF FINE MANNERS. By Mrs. Helen Ekin 
Starrett. 

Letters' full of wise counsel from a mother· to her daughters who 
are away at school. Every girl should read them. . . . . . . . . . . . . $1.10 

BOOK OF ETIQUETTE. 
A very complete and late (1923) work on correct manne1rs and 

proper .procedure. Two volumes, per set. . ..... ~ ............... $2.20 

ECONOMICS 
HOUSEHOLD SCIENCE AND ARTS. By Josephine Morris. 

Written in lesson form for use in a girls' schoOL InCludes 350 
usable recipes. An excellent text for Temple Builders and Orioles. $0.90 

FOOD AND THE BODY. By Mabel Knipschild Smith. 
W,ritten for the purpose of interesting all women in an intelligent 

consideration and study of the proper choice, use, and. value of food in 
its -relation to the body. Carelessness and ignorance in regard to these -
laws are responsible for much of the illness and distress of the present 
generation. . .................................................... $0.35 

FOODS AND HOUSEHOLD MANAGEMENT. By Helen 
Kinne and Anna M,: Cooley. 

An acknowledged authority on many phases of domestic science. 
Classes interested in household problems will find this a most excellent 
text upon which to base their study ............................. $1.50 

FAMILY BUDGET BOOK. 
Specially prepared for keeping record of. the family expenses and 

of great assistance in making income tax or tithing reports. 
1008P Paper ............. ., ........................ , ........ $0.25 

BOOKS OF OTHER PUBLISHERS 

We would be pleased to quote or order for you any book$ 

which we do not have listed in our catalog. 

LET US ORDER YOUR BOOKS 

<.40 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



SOCIOLOGY 
SOCIOLOGY AND MODERN SOCIAL PROBLEMS. By, 

C. A. Ellwood. 
A simple text designed to give a general glance at sociological 

conditions. Good for a basis upon which to build a more detaile~ study 
of the problems of society today. . .............................. ·. $1.50 

THE RECONSTRUCTION OF RELIGION. By C. A .. Ell­
wood. 

Doctor Ellwood considez:s that religion , needs reconstruction,.- as· 
much as any other department of life. It is a noteworthy contribution 
to the s.ooial problem, for he considers that sociology is necessary to 
religion. Savagery in industry must be eliminated and a ratioll_al 
Christian solution found. Doctor Ellwood writes as a professor of 
sociology-not primarily from the viewpoint of the Christian .... $2.35 

Introduction to Social Psychology, by C. A. Ellwood .. ; ......... $2.35 

CHRJIS'lf'IANIZING THE SOCIAL ORDER. By Wafter 
Rau§chenbusch (1912). 

An appeal to social conscience, of churches, for reform of moderp. 
industry. "the orie unreg·enerate section of social order.',' 261 pa'geS. 

Price ............................................. : ........ $2 .. 10 

SOCIAL PURITY 
MARGARET, THE DOCTOR'S DAUGHTER. By Dr. Win-

field S. Hall. · 
For the girl in her ·early teens. Teaches origin. of life thr.9ug~ bi-

ology. . .......................................................... $0.25 

LIFE'S PROBLEMS. By Dr. Winfield S. Hall. 
For the girl in the later teens, es:Pecially the engaged girl. .. $0.25 

THE SPARI{ OF LIFE. By Margaret W. Morley. 
The story of how living things come into the world. Edwa,,rd Bok 

says, 0 No parent can truthfully say again, 'No one has: ever told·--.the 
story of life simple enough for a child to understand/· for here it·: iS....:.....:-
told simply and beautifully." ...................... : ... '. ........... $0;&5 

HOW SHALL I TELL MY CHILD? By Mrs. WoOd-Allen 
Chapman. 

A concise little treatise. by a well-known counselor, on all ma.tters 
pertaining to childhood. . ........................................ $0.35, 

CHILD QUESTIONS AND THEIR ANSWERS. 
Helpful to parents. . .......................................... $0.10 

LETTERS OF A PHYSICIAN TO HIS DAUGHTE;ltS. By 
F. A. Rupp, M. D. . . 

Heart-to-heart talks of a father to his daughters on the Great 
Black Plague. . .....••............ ; ............................. $0. 75 

41 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



OUR BOYS. By Frances (Marietta Walker). 
A book for fathers and mothers. A helpful book that enables 

parents to handle better the problem of informing their boys regard­
ing their physical natures. Meets an insistent need and does it in a 
wholesome manner. 156 pages. · 

8450 Cloth •.......•....•..........•.....•...•.........•.... $0.50 

PLANT AND ANIMAL CHILDREN; HOW THEY GROW. 
By E. T()relle. 

Essential facts and principles of growth and development In plant 
and animal life-told in simple language. . ........••.•..••.•••. $1.00 

FIRESIDE TALKS WITH OUR GIRLS. 
Issued by the women of the church with the hope that mothers as 

well as daughters would read the book. Covers the various aspects of 
a girl's life from food to physiology. 71 pages. 

846C Cloth ....•...•....•...•........................•..... $0.50 

CHUMS. By Doctor Winfield Scott Hall. 
A story for boys from 16 to 20 .•........•....•...•.•.•.... $0.25 

THE HEART OF THE Re>SE. By Mabel A. McKee. 
Should be purchased for adolescent boys and girls. A most fasci-

nating and vital story. • •....................................... $0.30 

HOW TO DEAL WITH TEMPTATION. By Robert E. Speer. 
A clarion call to victory over sin and self. 
Paper Cover .•......••...•................................. $0.20 
Board Cover •...........................................•... $0.30 

THE FIGHT FOR CHARACTER. By Henry Churchill King. 
A strong and helpful plea for character building. Paper cover. $0.10 

GOOD STORIES FOR BOYS AND 
GIRLS 

ALCOTT, LOUISA M. 

LOUISA M. Atcorr 

Little Women Series ............ $1.50 each 

These old friends from the bookshelf 
need no introduction. 

Under the Lilacs. 
Little Women. 
Little Men. 
An Old-Fashioned Girl. 
Eight Cousins. 
Rose in Bloom. 
Jo's Boys. 
Jack and Jill. 

Special Edition, Little Women, only •... , ...............•... $0.65 

42 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



The following need no commendation, as they are old "stand-bys." 

THE STORY OF THE BIBLE. 
By Charles Foster. 

"Used and valued in thousands of 
homes. The story of the Bible from 
Genesis to Revelation, told in simple 
language adapted to all ages, but es-
pecially to the young." ........ $2.00 

HURLBUT'S STORY OF THE 
BIBLE.. By Jesse Lyman 
Hurlbut, D. D. 

Self-pronouncing. The complete 
Bible story, running from Genesis to 
Revelation, told in the simple lan­
guage of today for young and old. 
168 stories each complete in itself, 
and together forming a connected 
narrative of the Holy Scripture. 
Profusely illustrated with color plates 
and half tone engravings. Indexed. 
757 pages. 

9180 Cloth .........•.......•............................... $2.00 

VAN DYKE, HENRY. 

Story of the Other Wise Man ••..•.•......................•...... $0.85 
The Mansion .......•.•..............•....•...........•.......... $0.85 

These two books, so beautiful, so deeply spiritual, should be In 
every home library. 

GOOD STORIES FOR CHILDREN 

FIRST STEPS FOR LITTLE FEET 
(In Gospel Paths). By Charles 
Foster. 

Parents will make no mistake in getting 
this for the wee ones. It Is just the book 
you have been looking for. It Is printed In 
short, easy words that a child can under-
stand. . .............•............... $1.35 

43 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



SCOUT LITERATURE 

MANUALS FOR LEADERS 

~~E;i~t.,;.~~~.i~~;,:;~~: :): : : : : : : : : : : : : : <::::::::::::::::::::: ;iU! 
The -How,·Book of Scouting ...................... , ............... $1.00 

·. HANDBOOKS FOR BOYS 
Handbook· i'-0r- Pioneers· ............................................ $0.90 
Handbook foi,: Conu'ltdes ......................................... $0.90 
HandbOok for Boy_ Scouts ............................ , ............ $0.50 

SUNDAY SCHOOL SUPPLIES 

BES'l' CLASS . SUPPLIES. 
~:.·~·;We;' re=Corrime.nd 'the fOllowing combination for class records in 

Sti,11<;laY··.school, b~ing. ideal for saving the time of the teacher, and yet 
ha'tfrtg:: au the esS.e.ritial '. . .information concerning attendance. Schools 
that have never tried the card system will appreciate a trial ,of thP 
following, each being arranged for a year's· use: · 

Class Envelope, No. W50, 3 for 10 cents. To contain the following 
cards. Directions for use are on the envelope. . . 

Scholar's Card, No. 0306, 10 for 10 cents, 100 for 75 cents. Order 
at least one for each pupil, with some extra· for new enrollments. 

· Teacher's Card, No. 0307, same price 'as ahove. One for e·aCh 
teacher. 

Visitor's Card, No. 0310, same price as above. One for each class. 
\Vith these a secretary should have a hand punch. We list one on 

page 46, No. VI, for 35 cents. 
Offerings are taken in Envelopes No. W51, 100 for 35 cents. 

CARDS- ABSENTEE ATTENDANCE. 
These are. in€xperisive .small cards.· -tO be used by._ sahool members 

who have occasion "tO attend other schoOls but -n.~ho ·wish· to retain 
credit for attendance. They promote loyalty to the school and are an 
evidence of interest by the school in the one holding the cards. One 

,9f},rd .~uf'.ficierit_, .for .. eight visits~ 
0303· 10 for 10 cents; ·100 for ............................... $0.75 

CARDS_:.:. MEMBERS. 
Also called enrollment card.· A permanent r18cord· ·of each m€riiber 

to be kept filed alphabetically and to show the ·entire enr9llrnent:· at a 
glance. Contains many blanks which if filled out ·foi'm a rather com­
plete. school. hi.Story of each pe:-.son in it. 

0305 10 for 10 cents; 100 for .................... -. .. · ........ '.$0.75 

ENVELOPES FOR· CLASS OFFERINGS. 
·. W51' 100 for .............................. : .. ;; .· .• , .. ; ...... $0.35 

CARDS-SCHOLAR§. 
A green card to be used by teachers in keepblg: record o'f.·sc110Jar's 

attendance. 
0306 10 for 10 cents; 100 for ............................... $0.75 

44 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



ENVELOPES FOR CLASS RECORDS. 
For holding Nos. 0306, 0307, 0310. 
·w50 3 for ................................................. $0~10 
See notes on, Best class supplies, page 44. · 

CARDS-VISITORS. 
A blue card to be used by teachers to record attendance of v'sitors 

in class. 
0310 10 for 10 cents; 100 for .............................. $0.75 

CLASS CARDS, IMPROVED UNIVERSAL. 
A class card for three months. Space for 19 pupils and the teacher. 

Items on number of visitors, number present, nu111ber absent, . .tQtal 
attendance, collection. Improved style has pocket on IoWer b<iCk· 's'ide 
of the card for collection envelope, Christn1as offering, etc. 

315 Good white bristol stock, 10 for 15 cents; 100 for·· , , .... ;:·$~.50 
0308 Same as above except without pockets; 10 for 10 . 

cents; 100 for ................................................ ::.$1.00 

CARDS-TEACHERS. 
A red card for the teacher's attendance. .. 
0307 10 for 10 cents; 100 for ....... ·: ............. , .... :.: :·$0.75 

CARDS-"TO OUR VISITORS." 
To be signed by superintendent and handed to visitors. 
0309 10 for 10 cents; 100 for ............................... c$0.711 

ATTENDANCE AND REWARD CARDS. 
Beautiful cards.. in rich colors and the delight of smaller Chi}d;ren. 

Variety of subjects and suitable for rewards of merit of various'. kinds. 
0304 Large, 25 for 50 cents; 50 for ....................... ; .$1.00 
0313 Small, 100 for ....................................... ;$1.00 
National Series Reward Cards. In full color on finest cai:'d stock, 

with gold borders. All cards put up ten in an envelope. Appropriate 
texts and words on the back of each card. 

304-100. His Loving Care. A striking series of pretty children. 
10 for 15 cents. 

304-160. Seeds of Life. Bird deslgns with pretty views. (The 
Beatitudes.) 10 for 15 cents. 

304-164. The Lord Is My Light. (The Twenty-third PsaJm,) 
Price, 10 for 15 cents. 

304-115. God Is Love. (For God so loved the world.) 10 for 20 
cents. 

304-117. Children of God. Summer and winter scenes with play­
ing child-ren. (Father, we thank thee, etc.) 10 for 20 cents. 

304-140. Blessed Are the Meek. Landscape and flowers. (The 
Beatitudes.) 10 for 20 cents. 

304-144. He That Believeth. Lilies, violets, and apple blossoms. 
with rural scenes in outline of a cross. (Ten Commandments.) 10 
for 20 cents. 

304-145. 
first Psalm.) 

304-150. 
25 cents. 

They That Wait upon the Lord. (One Hundred Twenty-
10 for 20 cents. 

God Is Our Refuge. (The Thirty-first Psalm.) 10" for 

304-155. Bless the Lord, 0 My Soul. (Tile One Hundredth Psalm.) 
10 for 25 cents. 

304-156. Children, Obey Your Parents. (I think, when I read, etc.) 
10 for 25 cents. 

45 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



PROMOTION CERTIFICATES. 
Every school should offer promotion certificates to all in the school 

from senior age down, who pass wit0. good records from one grade to 
another. Our certificates are beautiful and inspiring. If desired, we 
will make up an assorted dozen at the dozen price. 

320-711 Cradle Roll to Beginner, dozen 60 cents; each ...... $0.06 
320-712 Beginner to Primary, dozen 60 cents; each . . . . . . . . $0.06 
320-713 Primary to Junior, dozen 60 cents; each ............ $0.06 
320-714 Junior to Intermediate, dozen 60 cents; each ........ $0.06 
320-715 Intermediate to Senior, dozen 60 cents; each ........ $0.06 

BIRTHDAY GREETING CARDS. 

REWARD TICKETS. 

National Series Birthday 
Greeting Cards. In full litho­
g:i-aphed color with gold bor­

der. 

304-1310B. The Lord, Shall 
Guide Thee. With Birthday 
Greetings. 10 for 15 cents. 

304-138B. The Lord Is Nigh 
Unto All. With Birthday 
Greetings. 10 for 15 cents. 

304-1322B. The Lord Bless 
Thee. With Birthday Greet­
ings. 10 fo·r 20 cents. 

Inexpensive and most convenient. May be used for rewan;J.s of a 
minor nature, and when a sufficient nuni.ber is collected may be 
replaced with some of the larger cards listed elsewhere in this de­
partment. They. should be used liberally. Wide variety of subjects. 
Beautiful lithographed colors. Ask for our special Sunday school sup-
ply catalog for full line ·of these. · 

No. 0312 100 for .......................................... $0.20 

SECRETARY'S PUNCH. 
For punching attendance cards, etc. Has a reservoir for holding 

punched bits of paper, preventing floor litter. 
Vl Each .................................................. $0.35 

TEACHER'S CLASS RECORD BOOKS. 
For year's record. These are carried in stock for those who desire 

them, but are superseded by the card system listed on pages 44 and 
45. The time of teacher used in making out this book can be used to 
better advantage with the class. 

1006P ...................................................... $0.07 

46 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



SECRETARY'S LOOSE LEAF RECORD FORMS. 
F518 
F519 
F520 
F547 

Weekly report, 10 for ............................... $0.15 
Roll call, 10 for ...................................... $0.15 
Department report, 10 sheets (40 reports) ........... $0.20 
Weekly class reports; 10 for .......................... $0.15 

SECRETARY'S RECORD BOOK. 
One year size, for all small to medium sized schools, 
1007P Each ........................................ · ........ $0.50 

CRADLE ROLL SUPPLIES 

CRADLE ROLL. 
Large size wall card printed in colors on which are suspended on 

ribbons small cards for names of the children enrolled. (Cards fur .. 
nished.) 

524 Each .................................................. $0.60 

CRADLE ROLL BIRTH CERTIFICATE. 
5 by 61;i inches, to be filled out and given to parents. 
525 4 for •.•..•.....................................••...... $0.10 

CRADLE ROLL BIRTH OFFERING ENVELOPE. 
2 'h by 4 '4 inches, with information and blanks to be filled out for 

sending birth offerings. 

W53 15 for ................................•................ $0.10, 

CRADLE ROLL CERTIFICATE. 10 by 13 Yz Inches. 
Lithe graphed in 5 colors on finest art paper; appropriate design. 
320-700 Per dozen, 60 cents; each .......................... $0.06 

CRADLE ROLL CERTIFICATE. 11 by 13 Yz Inches. 
Bears 16 half-tone pictures from photographs of children through­

out the church. A most appropriate certificate in every way. 
526 Per dozen, 50 cents; 2 for ............................. $0.10 

CRADLE ROLL RECORD AND BIRTHDAY CALENDAR. 
For the use of the superintendent of Cradle Roll Department. A 

very convenient record book of 24 pages; no superintendent should be 
without it. 

531 Each ................................................. $0.15 

ORIOI.,E SUPPLIES. 
Oriole Pin, symbol design in black and orange enamel, sterling 

silver back, safety clasp, each ..............................•.•• $0.90 

Arm Bands, felt, in black or orange, 3 for .................. $0.10 
Oriole Beads, wooden, in six colors; Purple for Home Builders; 

green for Field and Forest; yellow for Industry; red for Beauty; blue 
for Loyalty; orange for Praise. Per 100 ........................ $0.50 

47 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



BOOKS FOR GIRLS AND 

LEADERS OF GIRLS 
G~RLHOOD AND CHARACTER. By Mary E. Moxcey. 

An old book, but containing much valuable material for leaders of 
girls. • .............. , .......................................... $2.00 

THE GIRL AND HER RELIGION. By Margaret Slattery. 
Price •..................................................... $1.311 

THE GIRL IN HER TEENS. By Margare't Slattery. 
Price ...................................................... $1.00 

YOUNG FOLKS' BOOK OF IDEALS. By Forbush. 
Character building talks with boys and gi.rls, An unusually 

readable book which should be in every home library and read by every 
adolescent boy and girl. A splendid book for leaders. . ........... $2.50 

CHARM BY CHOICE. By Ruth F. Wadsworth, M. D. 
A very fine little book full of usable material for circle and chap-

ter talks. . ...................................................... $1.00 

GIRLS' EVERY DAY BOOK. By Y. W. C. A. 
Replete with splendid and helpful thoughts for girls. Very read­

able. A book any girl would be happy to own and use for daily 
readings. . ...................................................... $1.00 

ON. BEING A GIRL. By Gibson. 
We heartily recommend this new book to every leader of girls. 

If you can buy but one book on girl-life you will make no mistake in 
purchasing this book. . .......................................... $2.00 

LEADERSHIP OF GIRLS' ACTIVITIES. By Moxcey. 
A small book, comprehensive and easily read. . ............. $0.611 

THE BLUE BIRD MANUAL. By Lenoir Woodstock. 
. A definite program of games, daily practices, and helpful ac.:. 
ti-Vities for girls from eight to twelve years of age. 

1038P ...•............••.................................... $0.25 

STATISTICAL FORMS 

All forms used by ministers, branch and district secre­
taries, in reporting items for record, transfer request bl~nks, 

, and blanks used by branch secretaries in reporting to ·con­
ferences are to be secured from the Department of Statis­
tics, The Auditorium, Independence, Missouri. 

48 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



TRACTS 

The titles of most of our tracts are self-explanatory. In the limits 
of our space, it would be impossible to fully describe each one, so we 
are giving a few words of description about those which might not in­
troduce themselves properly. 

DUTIES OF BRANCH OFFICERS. By Elbert A. Smith. 
The only tract we have on this important subject. and it should be 

in the hands of every member of the standing ministry of the church,. 
1213P ...................................................... $0.15. 

ATONEMENT OF CHRIST AND THE FINAL DESTINY 
OF MAN. By I. M. Smith. 

Booklet form. presenting with strongest possible proof texts the 
scope of man's final destiny. 

1214P Paper ................................................ $0.15 

THE INSPIRED VERSION COMPARED WITH OTHER 
BIBLE VERSIONS. Edited and Arranged by A. B. 
Phillips. 

Comprising: (1) A discussion of manuscripts, versions, Hebrew and 
Greek texts, and early Christian writers; (2) texts of the Inspired Ver­
sion compared with ten later versions of note; ( 3) A comparison of 
passages in the King .James, Revised, and Inspired Versions. 

1215P Paper ...................•.•.......................... $0.25 

VISIONS OF JOSEPH SMITH (THE SEER). 
By Doctor Lederer (converted Jew) and others. Discoveries of 

ancient American records and relics. Contains the testimony of three 
witnesses who saw the Book of Mormon plates; of the eight; and other 
convincing material. 

12rnP Paper ........................•....................... $0.15 

LECTURES ON FAITH. 
Lectures on the doctrines of the church, originally delivered before 

a class of elflers in Kirtland, Ohio. 75 pages . 
.1217P Paper . : ............................................. $0.15 

Angel Message Series 
The angel message tracts come in a series, with pages numbered 

consecutively, yet each tract treating separately and conclusively the 
subject on its title-page. They vary in size as indicated in the prices. 
Uniform style. 10-point type, decorative cover, written by our ablest 
ministers. 

WHAT DID JESUS PREACH? 
T1218 for 10 cents; 100 for ......•. , , .••..••••....•..••.. $1.75 

FAITH IN GOD: IS IT SCIENTIFIC? 
T1219 6 for 10 cents; 100 focr ...... , ........................ $1.73 

49 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



REPE:NTANCE. 
T1220 5 for 10 cents; 100 for .............................. $1.75 

BAPTISM IN WATER. 
Tl221 5 for 10 cents; 100 for .............................. $1.75 

.BAPTISM OF THE SPIRIT. 
T1222 5 for 10 cents; 100 for .............................. $1.75 

LAYING ON OF HANDS. 
Tl223 5 for 10 cents; 100 for .............................. $1.75 

IMMORTALITY AND THE RESURRECTION. 
T1224 5 for 10 cents; 100 for .............................. $1.75 

THE ETERNAL JUDGMENT. 
T1225 5 for 10 cents; 100 for .............................. $1.75 

LATTER DAY SAINTS; AND WHAT THEY BELIEVE. 
T1226 4 for 10 cents; 100 for .............................. $2.25 

THE LATTER-DAY GLORY. 
Church History in brief. Covers the period of preparation, first 

vision, the migrations of the church, introduction of false doctrines 
following the dei;i..th of the leaders, the scattering, and the nwrganiza­
tion. 

T1227 2 for 10 cents; 100 for .............................. $3.75 

An assortment of one each of the above "first principle" tracts. 
T1228 Per set, stapled or unstapled ........................ $0.20 

THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST. 
"'Where is it? How shall I know it? There are many churches of 

men-only one church of Christ." Briefly covers the entire structural 
outline of the church organization. 

1229 5 for 10 cents; 100 for ................................ $1.65 

Busy Man Series 
Designed to present in brief, concise form the principles of the 

gospel and the great Restoration. Written by President Elbert A . 
.Smith. 

OFFICIAL STATEMENT OF BELIEF AND EPITOME OF 
FAITH AND DOCTRINE. 

T1230 12 for lOc; 50 for 35c; 100 for 60c; 1,000 for $5.00. 

FAITH. 
T1231 8 for lOc; 50 for 45c; 100 for 85c; 1,000 for $7.00. 

REPENTANCE. 
T1232 8 for lOc; 50 for 45c; 100 for 85c; 1,000 for $7.00. 

BAPTISM. 
T1233 for lOc; 50 for 45c; 100 for 85c; 1,000 for $7.00. 

50 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



THE LAYING ON OF HANDS. 
"Tl234 8 for lOc; 50 for 45c; 100 for 85c; 1,000 for $7.00. 

THE RESURRECTION AND THE ETERNAL JUDG­
MENT. 

T1235 8 for lOc; 50 for 45c; 100 for 85c; 1,000 for $7.00. 

THE GREAT RESTORATION. 
T1236 7 for lOc; 50 for 55c; 100 for $LOO; 1,000 for $8.50. 

COMPLETE SET-One of each of the Busy Man Series. 
Tl237 One set lOc; 10 sets 75c; 100 sets $5.50; 1,000 sets $50.00. 

A GLIMPSE AT THE GOVERNMENT OF GOD. 
T1238 3 for lOc; 100 for $3.00. 

IS ,WATER BAPTISM ESSENTIAL TO SALVATION? 
T1239 7 for lOc; 100 for $1.40. 

BOOK OF MORMON VERIFIED. By A. B. Phillips. 
The claims of the Book of Mormon established by forty eminent 

archreologists and authors. 44 pages. 
T1240 Each ............••.........•...................•.... $0.10 

WHY I BECAME A LATTER DAY SAINT. 
T1241 4 for lOc; 100 for .•..•....•...•...•....••............ $2.00 

THE APOSTOLIC OFFICE. 
A history of this important office from Christ's twelve to the pres­

ent day. 
Tl.242 4 for lOc; 100 for ............•....................... $2.2o 

DOLLAR LIBRARY. 
This is a collection of tracts numbering over thirty, and containing 

subj'ects to cover the entire field with duplications eliminated. The 
subjects may vary a little, according to stock on hand and issuance. of 
new tracts, but will remain substantially the same. Highly recom-
mended to tho$e who want a sample line from which to order. ~ 

T1243 Per set ..•......... ,. ................................ $1.00 

AN OPEN LETTER TO THE CLERGY. 
Decorative tinted cover and of convenient size for mailing without 

folding. Just the thing to hand or mail to the clergy. Revised and 
up-to-date. 

Tl244 3 for lOc; 100 for ................................... $2.50 

THE NATURE OF MAN; IS HE POSSESSED OF IM­
MORTALITY? 

Tl245 4 for lOc; 100 for .............................•...... $2.25 

PROPHECY OF THE REBELLION. 
A revelation and prophecy given by Joseph Smith, the Seer, De­

cember 25, 18 32. 
· T1246 20 for lOc; 100 for ................................... $0.40 

51 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



IURTLAND 'l'.EMPLE. 
With sketf'l1 of iU~ buildd'S, Complete description. Illustrated. 
Tl247 5 for lOo; 100 for ................................... $1.65 

CAN BELIEF ALONE SAVE? 
T1248 7 for lOc; 100 for .................................. $1.35 

THE CHURCH IN COURT. 
Excerpts from important court decisions. 
T1249 5 for lOc; 100 for .................................. $1.65 

DECISION OF JOHN F. PHILIPS IN THE TEMPLE LOT 
CASE. 

An important decision in which the succession of the church is 
given impartial investigation and clear decision. 

T1250 2 for lOc; 100 for ..................................... $3.75 

COWDERY LETTERS. 
Republished from the "Messenger and Advocate." published in 

Kirtland. Ohio, during 1834-35, Abounds in historical facts, doctrinal 
suggestions, and cheering, ennobling reflections. J.~etters of Oliver 
Cowdery, one of the principals in the coining forth of the latter-day 
work. 

T1251 2 for lOc; 100 for ................................... $3.75 

THE NAi1'IE OF THE CHURCH. 
Elder Joseph Luff makes a liberal and exhaustive argument on 

the name of the church which should be in the hands of every mem­
ber of the church. Highly pleasing, and fair to all concerned. 

T1252 Each ................................................ $0.10 

THE MORAL CODE. 
A compilation of the utterances of Old and New Testaments, Book 

of Mormon, Doctrine and Covenants, Church History, General Confer­
ence Resolutions, and other sources which have spoken of the legiti­
mate and illegitimate, the: moral and immoral relationships of sex and 
ma:rriage , and divorce. Should be examined in this time of changing 
ideals. 

T1253 2 for ................................................ $0.10 

BRIEF HISTORY OF THE CHURCH. 
Illustrated, India tint paper. 
T1254 7 for lOc; 100 for ..................................... $0.85 

BRIEF HISTORY OF JOSEPH THE MARTYR AND THE 
FIRST PRESIDENCY. 

Illustrated; India tint paper. 
Tl255 7 for lOc; 100 for ..................................... $0.85 

HYMNS OF THE CENTENNIAL. 
T1256 Each ............................................• · ... $0.10 

ZION BUILDERS' SERMONS. 
Preached by Elbert A. Smith to the young people. Booklet form. 

116 pages. 
Tl257 Each ................................................ $0.10 

52 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



WHENCE CAME THE RED MAN? 
True story of the Indians. 
Tl258 2 for ................................................ $0.10 

OUR SOCIAL IDEALS. By Frederick M. Smith. 
Opening address to Gener~l Conference, October 1,. 1922. 
Tl259 3 for ................................................ $0.10 

THE LATTER-DAY WORK. By J. A. Koehler. 
An application of the principles of Christianity to present-day con­

ditions. 
Tl260 3 for ................................................ $0.10 

A MESSAGE TO THE YOUNG PEOPLE. By Frederi.ck 
M. Smith. 

Should be read by all of the young of the church. 
Tl261 2 for .............................................•.. $0.10 

MAN'S FREE AGENCY. By Elbert A. Smith. 
A lecture to the priesthood in Zion, January 8, 1922. 
Tl262 Each ................................................ $0.10 

THE GATHERING. By A. Carmichael. 
Tl26 3 Each ............................................... $0.05 

THE SUBLIMATION OF LABOR. 
Sermon by President Frederick 1\tI. Smith, at the Stone Church, 

Independence, Missouri, April 11, 1926. 
Tl264 Each ............................................... $0.10 

BUDGET PLANS AND PROBLEMS. 
With detailed plans for systematic giving through the departments. 
Tl265 Each ................................................ $0.10 

THE PLACE AND MEANING OF PERSONAL EVAN­
GELISM. By F. Henry Edwards. 

The only work of this nature published by the church. It is an 
outline study, suited to the home class and the religious school. 

Tl266 ...................................................... $0.10 

THE BACKGROUND OF CHURCH HISTORY. By F. Henry 
Edwards. 

Written as an aid to teaching and studying the history of the 
church. Topkal and complete. 

Tl267 ...................................................... $0.10 

THE WAY 'l!'O THE CITY. By F. M. McDowell. 
A beautiful presentation of a grand conception. The Lord's Zion 

and its building. A challenge to the church. 
Tl268 ...................................................... $0.05 

l'HE BOOK OF MORMON EVALUATED. By Hyrwn O. 
Smith. 

Historical and doctrinal presentation of the wonderful work known 
to Latter Day Saints as the record of God's dealings with men on the 
Western Continent and in Bible times. 

Tl269 .•................................................... $0.15 

53 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



A REMARKABLE CHURCH WITH AN UNUSUAL MES­
SAGE. By A. B. Phillips. 

An introduction of the church and its work to the people of this 
generation. Good for missionary adjunct. 

T1270 ...................................................... $0.10 

"IN THE. BEGINNING GOD CREATED." By Elbert A. 
Smith. 

A handsome tract containing the essence of several sermons by 
President ·Elbert A. Srnith. Some of his best and most original pro-
ductions. · 

Tl271 ................•..................................... $0.15 

'l'HE EARLY HISTORY OF NAUVOO. By S. A. Burgess. 
A sketch of the church and of the people who built Nauvoo. 

Authentic statements of historical facts for those who want the truth. 
Tl272 ...................................................... $0.05 

ELEMENTS OF STEWARDSHIP. By Bishop Carmichael. 
An authoritative presentation of the law of stewardship by the 

presiding bishop of the church. 
Tl273 •....•..........•..................................... $0.10 

THE APOSTASY AND THE RESTORATION. 
T1274 5 for lOc; 100 for ......•.......•................... $1.65 

SUPPLIES FOR THE MINISTRY 
See note on page 48. 

MARRIAGE CERTIFICATES. 
502 3 for .................................................. $0.10 

MINISTERIAL AND BRANCH CARDS. 
Epitome of faith on one side. Other side printed as desired. 
0300 250 for ............................................... $4.00 

MINISTERIAL REPORT BLANKS. 
503 For general ministry, 10 for .......................... $0.10 
504 For branch president, 8 for ............................ $0.10 

MINISTERIAL DIARY. 
One year size. 
P1002 Each ................................................ $0.20 

SHEETS FOR LOOSE LEAF BINDER I. P. 125, 3% by 
6% inches. 

P1002A Ruled for keeping record; of ministerial work; 13 for $0.10 
P1002B Elders' Personal Diary, faint horizontal ruling; 20 for $0.10 
P10020 Blank Sheets; 25 for ............................... $0.10 

OFFICERS' VISITING CARDS. 
Convenient fnr recording official visits. 
0301 100 for ...•........................................... $0.75 

54 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



PATRIARCHAL BLESSING BLANKS. 

For use of patriarchs in writing up patriarchal blessings,~ 8;..2x14 
inches6 

509 First sheets with printed heading; 100 for ............ $0.60 
510 Blank sheets for additional pages; 100 for ............ $0.35 
511 Covers 'of heavy Manuscript cover paper; 100 for $1.50, 50 for 

75 cents; 25 for 40 cents. 

PREACHING NOTICES. 
An advertising poster. Display type. Space for name of speaker 

and datei also place. 
506 35 for ................................................ $0.50 

TITHING COLLECTION CARDS. 
A temporary receipt for small amounts to be replaced by a perma­

nent ,receipt when desired or when card is filled. $5 size. 
C302 100 for ............................................... $0.65 

PRICE LIST OF THOMAS INDIVIDUAL COMMUNION 
SERVICES. 

Prices subject to change without notice. Descriptive catalog on 
application. 

ALUMINU!ll SERVICES 

Highest grade material and' best finish only. 

Celebrated self-collecting cushioned tray with 36 crystal glasses .$ 8.50 
Celebrated self-collecting cushioned tray with 44 crystal glasses .$ 9. 70 
Thomas Special self-collecting cushioned tray with 36 crystal 

glasses .................................................... $ 9.45 
Non-collecting tray-Thomas, with 36 crystal glasses .......... $ 9.25 
Non-collecting tray--Thomas, with 44 crystal glasses .......... $10.50 
Non-collecting tray-Ideal, with 36 crystal glasses .............. $ 6.50 
Non-collecting tray-Ideal, with 44 crystal glasses ............ $ 7.75 
Gold band glasses or Indestructible Aluminum Cups furnished 

with any tray for $1.00 extra per tray. 
Instantaneous aluminum filler (fills 150 glasses per minute), 

used with metal trays only ................................ $ 7.50 
Single filler No. 2 .............................................. $ 6.00 
Single filler No. 3, with bulb ....................... : ..........• $ 6.75 
Thomas polished wood tray; oak, black walnut, or cherry, with 

36 glasses ................................................. $12.50 
Covers, aluminum, $2.40; oak, walnut, cherry, $5,.50. 
Collection plates, aluminum, $1.90; oak 10-inch, $3.00; oak, walnut, 

cherry, 12-inch, $5.50. 
Bread plates ................................................... $ 1.45 
Extra cups, plain glass, per dozen .............................. $ 1.00 
Gold band glass, per dozen ...................................... $ 1.50 
Aluminum cups, per dozen ..................................... $ 1.40 

55 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



Complete Numerical List of Catalog Numbers 
Cat. Page Cat. Page Cat. Page Cat. Page 
No. No. No. No. No. . No. No. No. 

Vl 44 722 16 853 13 T-1220 50 
W50 45 723 18 86) 13 T-1221 50 
W51 44 724 13 Eal 13 T-1222 50 
W53 47 725 30 865 28 T-1223 50 
C300 54 727 14 866 26 T-1224 50 
C301 54 800 16 867 27 T-1225 50 
C302 55 801 15 868 28 T-1226 50 
C303 44 803 12 870 27 T-1227 50 
C304 45 805 17 871 27 T-1228 50 
C305 44 806 17 872 27 T-1229 50 
C306 44 807 22 873 34 T-1230 50 
C307 45 808 14 888 25 T-1231 50 
C308 45 810 15 889 12 T-1232 50 
C309 45 811 14 900 12 T-1233 50 
C310 45 812 17 901 12 T-1234 51 
C312 46 813 17 902 17 T-1235 51 
C313 45 814 17 903 19 T-1236 51 

315 45 815 16 904 18 T-1237 51 
320 46 816 16 905 14 T-1238 51 
320 4.7 817 15 906 14 T-1239 51 

F500 23 818 17 907 14 T-1240 51 
501 23 819 17 908 14 T-1241 51 

F502 54 820 18 909 20 T-1242 51 
F503 54 821 18 910 20 T-1243 51 
F504 54 822 14 911 19 T-1244 51 

505 23 823 14 912 7 T-1245 51 
F506 55 824 24 915 18 T-1246 51 

509 55 825 16 918 43 T-1247 52 
510 55 826 35 P-1000 23 T-1248 52 
511 55 827 29 P-1001 23 T-1249 52 

F517 63 828 28 P-1002 54 T-1250 52 
F518 47 829 24 P-1004 39 T-1251 52 
F519 47 830 18 P-1005 39 T-1252 52 
F520 47 832 24 P-1006 46 T-1253 52 

524 47 833 13 P-1007 47 T-1254 52 
525 47 834 13 P-1008 40 T-1255 52 
526 47 835 25 1038 48 T-1256 52 
531 47 836 27 1041 38 T-1257 52 

F547 47 837 27 1042 38 T-1258 53 
055 19 838 24 1043 38 T-1259 53 
065 19 839 25 1044 38 T-1260 53 
700 12 840 34 1045 38 T-1262 53 
701 17 841 26 1046 38 T-1263 53 
703 16 842 29 1047 39 T-1264 53 
704 16 844 13 . 1048 39 T-1265 53 
705 7 845 42 1049 39 T-1266 53 
708 24 846 42 1050 39 T-1267 53 
710 28 847 18 1051 39 T-1268 53 
711 39 848 29 1052 39 T-1269 53 
712 25 849 18 1213 49 T-1270 54 
713 23 850 18 1214 49 T-1271 54 
714 23 854 29 1215 49 T-1272 54 
716 16 855 26 1216 49 T-1273 54 
717 15 856 34 1217 49 T-1274 54 
718 15 857 22 T-1218 49 K-1500 23 
719 19 858 37 T-1219 49 K-1503 23 
721 19 

56 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



Complete Index 
A 

Abraham Lincoln (Program) 38 
Admonition (Song) .................... 23 
Agents' Discount ........................ 3 
Ancestry and Posterity of 

Joseph Smith and Emma 
Hale, The .................................... 27 

Angel Message Booklet .............. 50 
Angel Message Tracts .......... 49-50 
An Old-Fashioned Girl... ........... 42 
Apostasy and the Restoration' 54 
Apostolic Office, The ····--···-········ 51 
Archreology, Report of Com-

mittee on .................................... 16 
Atlases ............................................ 23 
Atonement of Christ and Final 

Destiny of Man ........................ 49 
Attendance Cards ........................ 45 

B 
Background of Church His-

tory .............................................. 53 
Balancing t h e Christmas 

Ledger .................................. 39 
Baptism .......................................... 50 
Baptism in Water ........................ 50 
Baptism of the Spirit ................ 50 
Beatrice Witherspoon .............. 24 
Bible Atlas .................................... 23 
Bible Dictionary ........................ 20 
Bible in Graded Story ................ 36 
Bibles .............................................. 11 
Bindings, Style of........................ 3 
Birds of a Feather ...................... 28 
Birth Certificates ........................ 47 
Birthday Greeting Cards ........... 46 
Blanks for Patriarchal Bless-

ings .............................................. 55 
Blue Bird Manual, The .............. 48 
Books of Etiquette ...................... 40 
Book of Mormon (English) .... 12 
Book of Mormon (Foreign 

Languages) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34 
Book of Mormon Dictionary .... 12 
Book of Mormon Evaluated .... 53 
Book of Mormon Lectures ...... 16 
Book of Mormon Maps .............. 23 
Book of Mormon Proven by 

Archreolngy ........................... 17 

Brief History of the Church 52 
Budget Book, Family ................ 40 
Budget Plans and Problems .... 53 
Bundle of Letters to Busy 

Girls on Practical Matters, 
A .................................................... 37 

Busy Man Tracts ...................... 50-51 

c 
Call at Evening ............................ 27 
Can Belief Alone Save .............. 52 
Cards, Class ............................. .44-47 
Cards, Officers ......................... .44-47 
Cards, Sunday School ............ 44-47 
Carols .............................................. 23 
Certificates, Cradle Roll... ......... 47 
Certificates, Promotion ............ 46 
Child Guidance ............................ 29 
Charm by Choice .......................... 48 
Charm of Fine Manners, The 40 
Child Questions and Their 

Answers ...................................... 41 
Children's Stories and How 

to Tell Them ............................ 36 
Christianizing the Social Or-

der ................................................ 41 
Christian Sabbath, The .............. 17 
Christmas Book, Our .................. 39 
Christmas Book, The Stand-

ard ................................................ 39 
Churns ............................................... 42 
Church History ............................ 14 
Church in Court, The ................ 52 
Church of Jesus Christ, The 50 
Class Record Books .................... 46 
Communion Sets ........................ 55 
Community Stewardship ........ 13 
Compendium of Faith ................ 15 
Concordances ................................ 19 
Consecration (Song) .................. 23 
Covenants, Doctrine and .......... 12 
Cowdery Letters ........................ 52 
Cradle Roll Manual... ................... 29 
Cradle Roll Supplies .................. 47 

cr:ii'c~n·~----~~1::'.~.l~t-~----~-~~:-~.:.~~ 19 

D 
Book of Mormon Talks .............. 16 Dame Curtsey's Book of Eti-
Book of Morrnoh Verified ........ 51 quette .......................................... 40 
Book of Mormon Vindicated 16 Danish Book of Mormon .......... 22 
Bound Volumes: Decision of Judge Philips in 

Journal of History.................. 6 the Temple Lot Case .............. 52 
Boy Problem, The ........................ 30 Diary, Ministerial ...................... 54 
Boys' Handbook .......................... 44 Dictionaries ...................... 20, 21, 22 
Braden-Kelley Debate .............. 17 Dictionary, Bible .. . ................. 20 
Brief History of Joseph the Dictionary, Book of Mormon 12 

Martyr -----···············-'---·-·······---·-- 52 Discounts ..................................... -- 3 
57 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



Divinity of the Book of Mor-
mon Proven by Archreology 17 

Doctrinal References ---------···-··· 15 
Doctrine and Covenants ............ 12 
Doctrine and Covenants, Ger-

man ............................................. 3'1 
Dollar Library ............................ 51 
Dramatization in Religious 

Education .................................. 13 
Duties of Branch Officers .......... 49 

E 
Early History of Nauvoo, The 54 
Easter Dawn ................................ 38 
Eight Cousins .............................. 42 
Elements of Stewardship .......... 54 
Ensign, Zion's .............................. 4 
Envelopes, Class Offering ........ 44 
Epitome of Faith and Doc-

trine .............................................. 50 
Eternal Judgment ...................... 50 
Ethics for Children...................... 34 
Etiquette, Book of ...................... 40 

F 
Facts Answered and Facts 

Analyzed .................................... 16 
Faith ................................................ 50 
Faith and Repentance ................ 50 
Faith in God .................................. 49 
Faith, Lectures on ...................... 49 
Fall of Babylon ............................ 17 
Family Budget Book .................. 40 
Fight for Character, The ........ 42 
Fillers for Loose Leaf Books 54 
Firelight Stories .......................... 36 
Fireside Talks with Our Girls 42 
First Aid ........................................ 37 
First Steps for Little Feet... ... 43 
Food and Body .............................. 40 
Foods and Household Man-

agement ...................................... 40 
Foreign Books .............................. 22 
For Mother's Day ........................ 38 
For the Children's Hour .......... 36 
For the Story-Teller .................. 35 
Foundations of Geology ............ 13 
Fourth Relaford, The ................ 27 

G 
Game Book .................................... 13 
Gathering, The ............................ 53 
General Conference Resolu-

tions .............................................. 14 
German Book of Mormon ........ 34 
German Doctrine and Cove-

nants ................ . ................. 31 
Girlhood and Character ............ 48 
Girl and Her Religion, The .... 48 
Girl in Her 'reens, The ........ 29-48 
Girls' Every Day Book .............. 48 

Glimpse of the Government of 
God, A ........................................ 51 

Golden Book of Favorite 
Songs, The ................................ 24 

Gospel M<issenger ...................... 18 
Gospel Quarterlies .................... 5-6 
Gospel Story ................................ 29 
Graded Social Service for the 

Sunday School .......................... 33 
Great Restoration, The .............. 51 
Guiding the Nursery Child ...... 13 

H 

Handbooks for Boys .................. 44 
Health and Happiness ................ 37 
Heart of a Rose, The ................ 42 
Helps to Bible Study .................. 12 
Herald, Saints' ............................ 4 
Heroes and Hero Worship ...... 31 
Hesperis .......................................... 24 
Higher Powers of Man .............. 18 
Histories of the Church ............ 14 
Holman Bibles ........ , ................... 7-11 
Home Nursing .............................. 37 
Homespun Rhymes .................... 28 
Hope, Zion's .................................. 4 
Hopes, Bound .............................. 22 
Household Science and Arts .... 41 
How Shall I Tell My Child ...... 41 
How to Deal with Temptation 42 
How to Run a Little Sunday 

School .......................................... 33 
How to Show Pictures to 

Children ...................................... 33 
How to Study Effectively ........ 31 
How to Teach Religion ............ 32 
Hurlbut's Story of the Bible 43 
Hymnal of the Centennial... ..... 52 
Hymnal, Saints' --··-··--···-----···---··- 22 

I 
Immortality and the Resur-

rection ·--··-····--········--······-········--- 50 
Indian Maiden and Her White 

Deer, The ·····-··-··--··--·------···--···--·- 29 
In the Beginning God Cre-

ated ······--·--···--·---······--·-----····-·---·-- 54 
Individual Communion Sets .... 55 
Inspired Version Compared 

with Other Bible Versions .... 49 
I Need Thee Every Hour .......... 23 
Inspired Version ........................ 7 
Instructor, The --·--··············-·····'·· 15 

· Intermediate Method in the 
Church School --·-···········-····--·--- 32 

In the Child's World .................. 32 
In the Shelter of the Little 

Brown Cottage ........................ 26 
Is Water Baptism Essential 

to Salvation .............................. 51 

58 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



J 
Jack and Jill... ................................ 42 
Jimmy Umphrey ........................ 28 
Joan of Arc .................................... 24 
Jo's Boys ........................................ 42 
Joseph Smith and His Pro-

genitors ...................................... 14 
Joseph Smith Defended ............ 17 
Joseph Smith, Who Was He .... 17 
Josephus, Works of .................... 20 
Journal of History...................... 6 
Junior Method in the Church 

School .......................................... 32 

K 
Kindergarten Method in the 

Church School .......................... 32 
Kindergarten Manual, Reli-

gion in the .................................. 32 
Kirtland Temple ........................ 52 
Knights of Service ...................... 34 
Knights of Service: Program 

Guide ............................................ 34 

L 
Language of the Flowers ........ 39 
Landmarks of Church History 15 
Latter Day Glory, The .............. 50 
Latter Day Saints and What 

They Believe ............................ 50 
Latter Day Work, The .............. 53 
Law of Christ and Its Fulfill-

ment .............................................. 18 
Laying on of Hands .................... 51 
Leadership of Girls' Activities 48 
Lectures on Faith ........................ 49 
Letters of a Physician to His 

Daughter .................................... 41 
Life of Christ, The ...................... 33 
Life's Problems .......................... 41 
Little Brown Cottage ................ 26 
Little Men .............................. : ....... 42 
Little Women ................................ 42 
Lost Tribes of Israel, The ...... 27 
Lost Trio, The .............................. 38 

M 
Man Here and Hereafter .......... 18 
Man's Free Agency ...................... 53 
Mansion, The ................................ 43 
Manual for Training and 

Worship ...................................... 34 
Manuals for Leaders (Scouts) 44 
Maps and Atlases ........................ 23 

Message to the Young Peo-
ple, A .......................................... 53 

Method in Teaching Religion 30 
Mind and Its Education, The 37 
Ministerial and Branch Cards 54 
Ministerial Diary ........................ 54 
Ministerial Report Blanks ........ 54 
Modern Sunday School and 

Its Present Day Task, The 31 
Moral Code, The .......................... 52 
More Mother Stories .................. 35 
Mormon Girl, The ........................ 25 
Mother (A Pageant) .................... 38 
Mother Heart Mine ...................... 25 
Mothers and Children ................ 37 
Mother ............................................ 38 
Mother Teacher of Religion, 

The ................................................ 32 
Mr. Saucy at the Zoo ................ 29 

N 
Name of the Church, The ........ 52 
Names on Books .......................... 3 
Nature of Man, Is He Pos-

sessed of Immortality ............ 51 
New Program of Religious 

Education, The ........................ 33 
New Testament and Its Writ-

ers, The ...................................... 30 

0 
Official Statement of Belief ...... 50 
Officers' Visiting Cards .............. 54 
Old Jerusalem Gospel, The ...... 17 
On Being a Girl... ......................... 48 
One Hundred and One Best 

Songs ............................................ 24 
Open Letter to the Clergy, An 51. 
Oriole Supplies ............................ .47 
Our Beliefs Defended ................ 16 
Our Boys ........................................ 42 
Our Christmas Book.................... 39 
Our Girls ........................................ 13 
Our Missionaries in Bible 

Lands ·······'·································· 24 
Our Social Ideals .......................... 53 
Outline Studies of the Book 

of Mormon ................................ 30 
Outline Studies of the Old 

Testament .................................. 32 
Outline Studies of the New 

Testament .................................. 33 
Oxford Bibles ................................ 11 
Oxford Pocket Concordance.... 19 

M a r g a r e t , the Doctor's P 
Daughter .................................... 41 

Marriage Certificates ................ 54 Parenthood and Child Nur-
Marvelous Work and a Won- ture ............................................. 30 

der, A .......................................... 16 Parliamentary Rules Made 
Matty and Other Stories .......... 29 Easy ............................................. 18 
Merry Tales for Children ........ 36 Parsons' Text Book. ................... 16 

59 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



Patriarchal Blessings, Blanks 
for .................................................. 55 

Patriarchate, The ...................... 19 
Periodicals, Church .................... 4 
Peter Bosten ................................ 27 
Pictures in Religious Educa-

tion ................................................ 33 
Place and Meaning of Per-

sonal Evangelism ........ 53 
Plant and Animal Children, 

How They Grow ........................ 42 
Postage ............................................ 3 
Preaching Notices ...................... 55 
Primary Story Worship Pro-

grams .......................................... 34 
Primary and Junior Songs ...... 23 
Primary Methods in the 

Church School .......................... 32 
Promotion Certificates .............. 46 
Prophecy of the Rebellion....... 51 
Psychology of Early Adoles-

cence, The .................. : ............... 37 
Psychology of Later Adoles-

cence, The .................................. 37 
Psychology of Middle Adoles-

cence, The .................................. 37 
Punch, Secretary's .................... 46 
Purpose in Teaching Religion 30 

Q 
Quarterlies, Sunday School.... 5-6 

R 

Reasonable Service, A ............... 26 
Reconstruction of Religion, 

The ................................................ 41 
Religion in the Kindergarten 

Manual ............................. 32 
Religious Education in the 

Church ........... 30 
Reli_.,.ious Nature of a Little 

Child. The .................................. 34 
A Remarkable Church with an 

Unusual IVfessage .................... 54 
Remember Cumorah .................. 39 
Repentance ............ .. ......... 50 
Report Blanks, Ministerial.... 54 
Report Blanks, Sunday School 47 
Report of the Committee on 

American Archreology .......... 16 
Restoration Movement a n d 

the Latter Day Saints. The 18 
Resurrection and Eternal 

Judgment .................................. 51 
R.eunion Handbook .................... 18 
Reward Cards ......................... .45-46 
Reward Tickets ..................... .45-46 
Rose in Bloom ................................ 42 
Rules of Order .............................. 18 

60 

s 
Sadie and Her Pets .................... 27 
Saints' Herald .............................. 4 
Saints' Hymnal ............................ 22 
Sand Table, The .......................... 32 
School in the Modern Church, 

The ................................................ 33 
Scout Literature .......................... 44 
Secretary's Punch ...................... 46 
Secretary's Records .................. 47 
Seven Laws of Teaching ............ 31 
Sheets, (Ministerial Report) 

for Loose Leaf Binders ........ 54 
Silver Thimbles ............................ 28 
Sleepy Hour Stories .................... 35 
Smith-Peloubet Dictionary of 

the Bible .................................... 20 
Sociology and Modern Social 

Problems .................................. 41 
Songbooks ......... .. ......... 23-24 
Songs bv the Spirit ... 23 
Songs of the Legion .................... 24 
Song Stories for Sunday 

School .......................................... 23 
Spark of Life, The ...................... 41 
Square Blocks ............................. 15 
Standard Bible Story Read-

ers, Books 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 ...... 36-37 
Standard Christmas Book, 

The .......... .. .......... 39 
Standard Dictionaries .............. 21 
Statistical Reports ........ ... 47 
Stepping Stones .......................... 4 
Stories and Story-Telling ........ 36 
Stories for the Junior Hour .... 34 
Stories for Worship and How 

to Follow Them Up ................ 34 
Story of the Bible, The ............ 43 
Story of the Other Wise Man 43 
Style of Binding............................ 3 
Sublimation of Labor, The ...... 53 
Successful Sunday School Su-

perintendent .............................. 33 
Sunc1ay School Quarterlies ...... 5-6 
Sunday School Suoolies ....... .44-46 
Supplies for the Ministry ........ 54 

T 
Talks about Joseph Smith ........ 17 
Ten Virgins .................................. 39 
Thomas Individual Commun-

ion Sets ..................................... 55 
Tickets, Reward .......................... 46 
Timbers for the Temple ............ 25 
Timbers f o r t h e Temple 

f"P'tgeant) .................................. 39 
Tithing Cards .............................. 55 
Tracts ................... .49-54 
Training Juniors in Worship 34 
Truants .. .. ............ 39 
True Succession in Church 

Presidency ............................. 11 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



Truth Defended .......................... 18 
Two Story Book, The ................ 24 

Woman by the Way, The ........ 38 
Wondrous Night .... , ..................... 39 
Worker and His Bible, The ..... 30 

u 
Under the Lilacs .......................... 42 

Works of Josephus ...................... 20 

Use of Art in Religious Edu-
cation, The ................................ 33 

y 

v 
Vineyard Story, A ...................... 26 
Vision .............................................. 4 
Visions of Joseph Smith .......... 49 
Voice of Warning ........................ 19 

Year of Lessons for Nursery 
Child ............................................ 14 

Youth and the Restoration ...... 13 
Young Folks' Book of Ideals 48 
Young People's History ............ 14 

w 
Way to the City, The ................ 53 
Webster's Dictionaries ........ 20-21 

Young's Analytical Concord-
. ance .............................................. 19 

What Did Jesus Preach ............ 49 z 
What Is Man .................................. 18 
Whence Came the Red Man .... 53 Zion Builders' Sermons .............. 52 
Why I Became a Latter Day 

Saint ............................................ 51 
Zion Builders We Would Be .... 38 
Zion Redeemed ............................ 38 

With the Church in an Early Zion's Ensign ................................ 4 
Day ·······'········································ 25 Zion's Hope .................................... 4 

61 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



YOUR DOLLAR 

Is as Good as Anybody's 

We print anything but money. 

But you will save money if you let us do your . 
printing. 

We offer the finest combinations of high quality 
work and economical price that you will find. 

By the way, you own part of our plant. We 
mean that you are a stockholder in the church pub­
lishing business. 

Why not give yourself some of your own busi­
ness? 

Let us quote you prices. 

Better Printing at Lower 
Costs 

By 

HERALD PUBLISHING HOUSE 

Independence, Missouri 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



THE SAINTS' HERALD 

Averages over 1,500 pages to each volume, cov­
ering the issues of one calendar year. Each page of 

the Herald carries as many words as four pages of 
an average book, so the Herald is equal in amount 

to twenty ordinary books. Your reading matter in 
it at present subscription rates costs you at the rate 
of ten cents a book. 

And you can not get the matter used for its pages 
in any other place. Official declarations and edi­

torials from the Presidency of the church, and other 

leading officers, articles on history, doctrine, con­
duct, church development; news from every quarter 

of the church; notices, obituary of Saints, etc. It 

goes without saying that no one may be a live Saint 
and not read the Herald. 

It is not enough to read it yourself. See that 
your friend, your neighbor, some one who does not 
now read it, begins to do so. Get a subscriber for 
the Herald. 

HERALD PUBLISHING HOUSE 

Independence, Missouri 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



Warn Your Neighbor 
The Lord invites our assistance in warning the 

world. We can in small measure accept the invi­
tation by sending 

Zion's Ensign 
to our neighbors who have not yet accepted the 
Angel's Message. We will send 832 pages, 16 pages 
each week, freighted with the Gospel Message, to 
your neighbor if you are interested. Send us his 
name with sixty cents and we will supply the other 
forty cents to make up the yearly subscription price 
of one dollar. 

ORDER BLANK 

Herald Publishing House: 

Herein 60 cents for which send Zion's Ensign one 
year to my neighbor, who is not a member of the 
church. 

His name 

Address ---------------------------------------------------··------·-·--·······--------· 

www.LatterDayTruth.org



www.LatterDayTruth.org



Special Notice 
\Ve purpose to keep our prices at the lowest possible level, 

therefore: 

Prices Are Subject to Change without Notice 

TERMS: CASH WITH ORDER 

All subscriptions must be paid in advance. Goods will be 
sent C. 0. D. wRen necessary. 

Foreign Stamps, Foreign Coin, or Foreign Currency will 
not be received in payment for goods. Foreign Checks, if 
they must be sent, should include sufficient to cover exchange. 
Remit by International l'tloney Order. 

Make all remittances payable to 

HERALD PUBLISHING HOUSE 

Independence, Missouri 

DISCOUNTS 

Publicity agents, whose selection has been approved by the 
General Publicity Agent, Independence, Missouri, and Con .. 
ference appointees, will be allowed a discount of 10 per cent 
on all books of our own publication, and NEW subscriptions 
to Herald and Zion's Ensign. 

Also a discount of 5 per cent on all other books and sup­
plies listed in this catalog, and on renewals of subscriptions 
to our church papers. 

Commissions must be deducted when remittance is made 
and cash n1ust accompany the orders. 

No discounts allowed on Sunday school quarterlies 01• sup­
plies. 

YOU SHOULD KEEP POSTED THROUGH THE 

COLUMNS OF THE CHURCH PAPERS 

A HERALD 
IN EVERY HOME 

AN ENSIGN 
FOR EVERY INTERESTED FRIEND 

www.LatterDayTruth.org


	Cover
	How To Order
	Styles Of Binding
	Church Periodicals
	Sunday School Quarterlies
	Bibles And Testaments
	Reference And Textbooks
	New Books
	Dictionaries
	The New Saints' Hymnal
	Maps, Atlases, And Charts
	Songbooks And Songs
	Biographical Books
	Church Fiction And Poetry
	Leadership Training
	Sunday School Methods
	Junior Worship
	Foreign Publications
	Stories And Story-Telling
	Psychology
	Hygiene, Medicine, And Nursing
	Dramatics
	Plays, Programs, And Recitations
	Etiquette
	Economics
	Sociology
	Social Purity
	Good Stories For Boys And Girls
	Good Stories For Children
	Scout Literature
	Sunday School Supplies
	Cradle Roll Supplies
	Books For Girls And Leaders Of Girls
	Tracts
	Supplies For The Ministry
	Complete Numerical List Of Catalog Numbers
	Complete Index
	Your Dollar Is As Good As Anybody's
	The Saints' Herald
	Warn Your Neighbor
	Special Notice



